Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 1 of 96

UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

Inre: Chapter 11

Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al.,
Objection Deadline:

October 15, 2013 at 4:00 p.m.
Debtors. (Prevailing Central Time)

Hearing Date (if necessary):
October 22, 2013 at 10:00 am.
(Prevailing Central Time)

SUMMARY OF THIRD INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF GCG, INC,,
ASADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE DEBTORS, FOR ALLOWANCE
OF COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD OF FEBRUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH JULY 31, 2013"

Name of Applicant: GCQG, Inc.
Rolein the Case: Administrative Agent for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession
Date of Retention: August 2, 2012, nunc pro tunc to July 9, 2012
Date Case Filed: July 9, 2012
Date Services Commenced: July 9, 2012
Current Application Period: February 1, 2013 through July 31, 2013
Total Amount of $36,370.50
Compensation sought for
applicable period:

! Terms used but not defined herein shall have the definitions ascribed to such terms in the Third Interim Fee Application of
GCG, Inc., as Administrative Agent for the Debtors, for Allowance of Compensation and for Reimbursement of Expenses
Incurred for the Period of February 1, 2013 Through July 31, 2013.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 2 of 96

Total Amount of Expense $14.26
Reimbursement Sought as
actual, reasonable, and
necessary for applicable
period:

Total Amount Requested $36,384.76

Voluntary Reductions Taken $8,785.68

Total Amount Requested $27,599.08
after Voluntary Reduction

Total Amount of Fees and $21,224.58
Expenses Paid as actual,
reasonable, and necessary for
applicable period:

Total Amount of fees Held $5,302.58
Back from Current
Application Period:

Total Compensation $6,374.50
Requested, but not yet
received:

Total Compensation and $361,686.47
Expenses Previously Requested:

Total Compensation and $358,535.41
Expenses Previously Awarded:

Thisisan: _X_ interim__ final application.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 3 of 96

SUMMARY OF FEE STATEMENTSBY GCG, INC.

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 9, 2012 THROUGH JULY 31, 2013

Total
Total Amount
Total Expenses Total Requested Paid Total
Time ECF. Fees Sought Sought for Amount After Fees and Requested
Period DateFiled No. for Approval Approval Requested | Reductions | Reductions Expenses Payment
7/9/12- 9/30/12
First Interim 11/16/12 1582 $346,695.10 $3,388.47 | $350,083.57 | ($3,151.06) | $346,932.51 | $346,932.51 $0.00
10/1/12-1/31/13
Second Interim 4/15/13 3640 $11,602.90 $0.00 $11,602.90 $0.00 $11,602.90 $11,602.90 $0.00
2
2113~ 2128113 N/A N/A $4,442.90 $0.00 | $4,442.90 $0.00 $4,442.90 $0.00 $4,442.90
2
3/1/13 - 3/31/13 N/A N/A $762.20 $0.00 $762.20 $0.00 $762.20 $0.00 $762.20
4/1/13 - 4/30/13 5/20/13 4026 $8,179.80 $0.00 $8,179.80 $0.00 $8,179.80 $6,543.84 $1,635.96
5/1/13 - 5/31/13 6/20/13 4175 $8,292.40 $0.00 $8,292.40 $0.00 $8,292.40 $6,633.92 $1,658.48
6/1/13 - 6/30/13 7/19/13 4343 $10,040.70 $14.26 $10,054.96 $0.00 $10,054.96 $8,046.82 $2,008.14
7/113 - 7/31/13° N/A N/A $4,652.50 $0.00 $4,652.50 | ($8,785.68)° | ($4,133.18) $0.00 ($4,133.18)
Total $394,668.50 $3,402.73 | $398,071.23 | ($11,936.74) | $386,134.49 | $379,759.99 $6,374.50

coe opted not to incur the time and expense to prepare and submit monthly fee statements for the month(s) noted.
3 In this Third Interim Fee Application, GCG is taking a voluntary fee reduction for fee application preparation in the amount of $8,785.68, pursuant to applicable case precedent in

this District.




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 4 of 96

SUMMARY OF BILLING BY TIMEKEEPER

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(February 01, 2013 - July 31, 2013)

Name of Professional Person Position with the applicant Hourly Total Hours Total
Billing Billed Compensation
Rate
Leathem, Patrick M. Asst Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.2 $40.00
Vrato, Elizabeth Ass't Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 5.7 $1,140.00
Kinealy, Paul Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 13 $260.00
Johnson, Craig Sr. Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.6 $120.00
Ferrante, Angela Vice President, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.7 $140.00
Galbraith, Paula Bankruptcy Consultant 111 $175.00 2.7 $472.50
Ashley, Jeanette Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 10.7 $1,872.50
Granger, Lauren Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 31 $542.50
Jankowski, Susan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 114 $1,995.00
Nadick, Ryan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 31 $542.50
Uhrig, MarciaA. Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 0.5 $87.50
Varghes, Reena Systems Consultant $140.00 10.0 $1,400.00
Heller, Jeffrey Bankruptcy Consultant 11 $122.00 40 $488.00
Golenberg, Jesse Bankruptcy Consultant 11 $122.00 28.8 $3,513.60
Gargan, Kimberly Project Manager $122.00 166.6 $20,325.20
Grover, Kevin Project Manager, Bankruptcy $122.00 19.0 $2,318.00
Gfrerer, Denise Data Control Supervisor $110.00 20 $220.00
Keenan, Amy DataAnalyst I $77.00 4.0 $308.00
Lamour, Thierry Project Supervisor $77.00 4.7 $361.90
Moodie, Alison Project Supervisor $77.00 29 $223.30
TOTAL 282.0 $36,370.50

Blended Rate: $128.97



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONS OF THE ROLES ARDOATLES OF GCG, INC. TIMEKEEPERS'

Title

Description

Vice President, Bankruptcy

Plans, directs and coordinates all bankruptcy case administration.
Develops overall direction for the bankruptcy department.

Vice President, Solicitation
Services

Plans, directs and coordinates solicitation activities. Develops an
overall direction for the solicitation process, on a case by case
basis.

Assistant Vice President

Plans, directs and coordinates bankruptcy department activities.
Assists developing an overall direction for the bankruptcy
department. Maintains communication with clients, as needed,
throughout the lifetime of pending cases.

Director

Plans, directs and coordinates daily activities throughout the life of
bankruptcy case. Provides direction to the case team, and
maintains direct communication with the client on behalf of the
company.

Assistant Director

Assists the Director with coordinating daily activities throughout
the life of bankruptcy case. Provides direction to the case team.
Reports to Director regarding progress.

Bankruptcy Consultant I-1V

Assists the case team with reference to the preparation of
documents, service of documents, or the administration of the
bankruptcy case, as needed. (The ranking of I, II, Il and IV relates
to years of experience in the field as a bankruptcy specialist).

Consultant

Assists the case team with reference to the preparation of
documents, service of documents, or the administration of cases as
needed.

Senior Project Manager

Manages all aspects of an extensive caseload with responsibility
for budgeting, profitability, and timely completion of case
administration tasks from inception through completion and
closing of each case. Manages the workload balance between case
team members with responsibility for all components on entire
caseload. Assists case team with projects, as needed.

Senior Systems Project
Administrator

Supports bankruptcy administration projects. Merges templates,
generates mail data, and performs statistical and detail reporting.

Programmer Analyst

Receives, analyzes, and loads creditor information, configures data
to meet project requirements and prepares bankruptcy Schedules
and SoFAs. Programs calculations, merges templates, generates
mail data, and performs statistical and detail reporting for Project
Managers supporting bankruptcy administration projects.

Project Manager

Manages all components of an extensive caseload with
responsibility on timely completion of case administration tasks.

! The following “Titles” and “Descriptions,” which are subject to change, generally reflect the titles and descriptions
of GCG, Inc. timekeepers that bill time on bankruptcy matters. This list is overinclusive and meant to serve as a
reference tool, and not every “Title” of GCG, Inc. timekeeper spent time on matters related to this specific

bankruptcy case.




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Py 60196

Supervises all components of an extensive bankruptcy caseload
with responsibility for timely completion of case administration

Senior Project Supervisor tasks.

Assists with case administration tasks and responsibilities.
Assistant Project Supervisor Collaborates with all case personnel.

Coordinates the timely completion of case administration tasks and
Project Supervisor responsibilities. Collaborates with all case personnel.

Configures data loads for proper mailing format, including
claimant name and addresses, as well as thorough details necessary
Data Analyst to meet proper mailing address standards, context and existence of
specified court ordered information.

Performs the processing and database related tasks as determined
on a case by case basis while keeping management informed of any

Senior Project Administrator
changes or trends.

Supports the Project Manager in the performance of the Director
and/or Senior Project Manager’s duties by, among other things,
Project Administrator generating systems database reports and reports in Word and/or
Excel format.

Supervises the receipt and handling of claims, ballots, and other

Senior Claims Control Supervisor
correspondence.

Answers case specific calls from parties in a bankruptcy case.
Maintains general knowledge of cases, and responds accordingly,
Call Center Agent or determines when certain inquiries require escalation. Solicits
escalated responses from case team when needed.

Performs clerical duties supporting the case team. Makes travel

Clerical Assistant . . X .
arrangements, coordinates materials, and handles special projects.

Performs secretarial and clerical duties supporting the case team.
Makes travel arrangements, coordinates materials, and handles

Administrative Assistant special projects.




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 7 of 96

SUMMARY OF FEESBY BILLING CATEGORY

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(February 1, 2013 - July 31, 2013)

BLENDED TOTAL HOURS TOTAL EEES
RATE BILLED

Claims Analysis’/Advanced $121.76 174.0 $21,186.40
Reconciliation
Fee Application Preparation $142.53 74.4 $10,604.20
Schedul es/SoFA S/Other $137.97 31.6 $4,359.90
Schedules
Solicitation $110.00 2.0 $220.00
Total $128.97 282.0 $36,370.50




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 8 of 96

UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

Inre: Chapter 11

Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al.,
Objection Deadline:

October 15, 2013 at 4:00 p.m.
Debtors. (Prevailing Central Time)

Hearing Date:
October 22, 2013 at 10:00 am.
(Prevailing Central Time)

THIRD INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF GCG, INC., AS
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE DEBTORS, FOR ALLOWANCE
OF COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD OF FEBRUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH JULY 31, 2013

GCG, Inc. (“GCG”), as administrative agent to the above-captioned debtors and
debtors in possession (the “Debtors”), submits its third application for alowance and approva of
interim compensation for professional services rendered to the Debtors and for reimbursement of

actual and necessary expenses incurred (the “Third Interim Fee Application”), pursuant to

sections 330 and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 et seg. (the

“Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy

Rules”), as well as al other applicable rules, orders and affiliated guidelines' (collectively, the

“Fee Guidelines”), in connection with such services from February 1, 2013, through and

1 GCG’s Third Interim Fee Application seeks to be in compliance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri (the “Local
Bankruptcy Rules”), the United States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses filed under 11 U.S.C. § 330 (the “UST Guidelines”), and the Order to Establish Procedures for Interim Monthly
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals (the “Interim Compensation Order”) (ECF Doc. No. 262).




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 9 of 96

including July 31, 2013 (the “Third Interim Fee Period”). In support of this Third Interim Fee

Application, GCG respectfully represents as follows:
Jurisdiction

1. The Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 88 157
and 1334. This matter is a core proceeding within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).

2. Venueis proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 88 1408 and 1409.

3. The bases for the relief requested are sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy
Code, Bankruptcy Rule 2016, Loca Bankruptcy Rule 2016-1, the UST Guidelines and the
Interim Compensation Order. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a certification of Paul Kineay in

connection with this Third Interim Fee Application.

Background
4. On July 9, 2012 (the “Petition Date”), each of the Debtors filed a voluntary

petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the Southern District of New York. On December 19, 2012, the Southern District of
New York Bankruptcy Court entered an order transferring these chapter 11 cases to this Court
(ECF Doc. No. 1789). The Debtors’ cases have been consolidated for procedural purposes and
are being jointly administered pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b). The Debtors continue to
operate their businesses and manage their properties as debtors in possession pursuant to sections
1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

5. On July 18, 2012, the United States Trustee appointed a committee to represent
the interests of all unsecured creditors in these cases.

GCG’s Retention

6. On July 19, 2012, the Debtors filed the Application of Debtors for Authority to

Employ and Retain GCG, Inc. as Administrative Agent Nunc Pro Tunc to the Petition Date (ECF

2



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 10 of 96

Doc. No. 135) pursuant to section 327(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 2014 for
authority to retain and employ GCG as their administrative agent, nunc pro tunc to the Petition
Date (the “Application”), as the date by which GCG commenced services. An order granting the
Application and authorizing the Debtors’ retention of GCG as their administrative agent was

entered on August 2, 2012 (ECF Doc. No. 264) (the “Retention Order”).? A copy of the

Retention Order is attached as Exhibit B.

7. The Retention Order authorizes the Debtors to compensate and reimburse GCG in
accordance with the procedures set forth in sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, the
Bankruptcy Rules and the Fee Guidelines. The Retention Order authorizes the Debtors to
compensate GCG at its hourly rates for services outlined in the Application which relates to
services subject to section 327(a) of the Bankruptcy Code (the “327 Services”) and to reimburse
GCG for its actual and necessary out-of-pocket expenses incurred with respect to the 327
Services, subject to application to this Court as set forth herein. In addition, the Retention Order
specifically authorizes GCG to provide the Debtors with the following non-exhaustive list of
services: (@) assisting with the preparation and filing of the Debtors’ schedules of assets and
liabilities and the statements of financia affairs; (b) generating and providing claims reports and
claims objection exhibits; (c) managing the preparation, compilation and mailing of documents
to creditors and other parties in interest in connection with the solicitation of a chapter 11 plan;

(d) collecting and tabulating votes in connection with any plan filed by the Debtors;

2.0n July 9, 2012, the Debtors filed an application under 28 U.S.C. § 156(c) for authorization to retain GCG to serve as the
claims and noticing agent in the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases (ECF Doc. No. 23) (the “Section 156(c) Application”). On July 11,
2012, the Southern District of New Y ork Bankruptcy Court entered an order granting the Section 156(c) Application (ECF Doc.
No. 45). Because the administration of the chapter 11 cases requires GCG to perform duties outside the scope of 28 U.S.C.
§ 156(c), the Debtors supplemented the Section 156(c) Application with the Application. Only those services outside the scope
of 28 U.S.C. 8156(c) are covered by the Application and, therefore, subject to, and covered by, this Third Interim Fee
Application. All other services rendered by GCG have been, and will continue to be, invoiced to the Debtors directly in
accordance with the order granting the Section 156(c) Application.




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 11 of 96

(e) managing any distributions made pursuant to a confirmed plan; and (f) managing the
publication of legal notices.

8. GCG received a $500,000 prepetition retainer in these chapter 11 cases. After
applying the retainer against $412,102.88 in prepetition fees and $1,527.27 in prepetition
expenses in connection with the first bill rendered by GCG for services provided under 28 U.S.C.
8 156(c), GCG continues to hold $86,369.85 in retainer. This amount will be applied to GCG’s
final invoice in these cases.

Prior |nterim Applications

9. GCG filed its First Interim Fee Application of GCG, Inc., as Administrative Agent
for the Debtors, for Allowance of Compensation and for Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred
for the Period of July 9, 2012 through September 30, 2012 (ECF Doc. No. 1582) (the “First

Interim Fee Application”), which sought approval of compensation and reimbursement of fees in

the amount of $346,695.10, and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $3,388.47. On
December 19, 2012, this Court entered an order granting the First Interim Fee Application,
allowing $344,001.20 in fees and $2,931.31 in expenses. (ECF Doc. No. 1788). GCG has
received $344,001.20 on account of these allowed fees, and $2,931.31 in reimbursed expenses.
Thus, GCG is not owed additional compensation on account of its alowed fees in connection
with its First Interim Fee Application.

10. GCG filed its Second Interim Fee Application of GCG, Inc., as Administrative
Agent for the Debtors, for Allowance of Compensation and for Reimbursement of Expenses
Incurred for the Period of October 1, 2012 through January 31, 2013 (ECF Doc. No. 3640) (the

“Second Interim Fee Application™), which sought approval of compensation and reimbursement

of fees in the amount of $11,602.90. On May 23, 2013, this Court entered an order granting the



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 12 of 96

Second Interim Fee Application, allowing $11,602.90 in fees. (ECF Doc. No. 4050). GCG has
received $11,602.90 on account of these allowed fees. Thus, GCG is not owed additional
compensation on account of its alowed fees in connection with its Second Interim Fee
Application.

Monthly Fee Statements

11. Unlike other professionals, GCG aso serves as a clams and noticing agent
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 156, making it necessary for GCG to bifurcate its time between tasks
performed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 156 (“156 Services’) and those performed outside the scope
of that statute, and that are thus subject to retention pursuant to section 327 of the Bankruptcy
Code and the fee application process pursuant to section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code (as defined
supra, the “327 Services’). In certain months, including those in which GCG is heavily engaged
in 327 Services, such as assisting in the preparation of Schedules and Statements of Financia
Affairs or in plan solicitation, the fees generated by such tasks may exceed those generated by
the 156 Services, making the submission of a monthly fee statement worthwhile. However, in
some months, where GCG’s activities are concentrated in the 156 Services of noticing and
claims processing, and 327 Services are minimal, GCG’s costs of filing a monthly fee statement
outweigh the benefits associated therewith.

12. For these reasons, GCG opted not to incur the expense to prepare and submit
monthly fee statements for the months of February March, and July 2013, thus preventing the
Debtors’ estates from incurring unnecessary fees, while at the same time voluntarily postponing
receipt of payment and financially benefitting the Debtors’ estates. No harm was done to the
estates by GCG not filing monthly fee statements as parties in interest are still being provided

ample time to review GCG’s request for fees and expenses.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 13 of 96

13.  Thefeesfor the time period from February 1, 2013 through February 28, 2013 are
included in this Third Interim Application, and total $4,442.90. The time entries for February
are attached hereto as Exhibit C.

14.  The fees for the time period from March 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013, are
included in this Third Interim Application, and total $762.20. The time entries for March are
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

15.  The April 2013 Monthly Fee Statement sought payment of $6,543.84 in fees,
including a 20% “holdback” in the amount of $1,635.96, for total fees requested of $8,179.80.
The April Monthly Fee Statement, in its entirety, is attached as Exhibit E. No objections were
filed to the April Monthly Fee Statement.

16. The May 2013 Monthly Fee Statement sought payment of $6,633.92 in fees,
including a 20% holdback in the amount of $1,658.48, for total fees requested of $8,292.40. The
May Monthly Fee Statement, in its entirety, is attached as Exhibit F. No objections were filed to
the May Monthly Fee Statement.

17.  The June 2013 Monthly Fee Statement sought payment of $8,032.56 in fees,
including a 20% holdback in the amount of $2,008.14, for total fees requested of $10,040.70, and
$14.26 in expenses. The June Monthly Fee Statement, in its entirety, is attached as Exhibit G.

18.  Thefeesfor thetime period from July 1, 2013 through July 31, 2013, are included
in this Third Interim Application, and total $4,652.50. The time entries for July are attached
hereto as Exhibit H. No objections were filed to the June Monthly Fee Statement.

Compensation Requested

19. GCG maintains computerized records of the time expended rendering the 327

Services requested by the Debtors and their estates. Such time records were made



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 14 of 96

contemporaneously with the rendering of the 327 Services by the persons performing such
services and in the ordinary course of GCG’s practice, and are presented in aform that complies
with the Loca Bankruptcy Rules and the Fee Guidelines.

20. For the convenience of the Court and al parties in interest, attached as Exhibit I,
isasummary sorted by timekeeper for the Third Interim Fee Period setting forth: (i) the name of
each professional; (ii) the aggregate time expended by each professional; and (iii) the hourly
billing rate for each professional at GCG’s current billing rates.

21.  The rates described herein are GCG’s hourly rates for 327 Services provided
during the Third Interim Fee Period. Based on these rates and the 327 Services performed by
each individual, the total reasonable value of such 327 Services rendered during the Third
Interim Fee Period is $36,370.50°. The fees sought by this Third Interim Fee Application reflect
an aggregate of 282.0 hours of professional time spent and recorded in performing 327 Services
for the Debtors during the Third Interim Fee Period at a blended average hourly rate of $128.97.

22. During the course of the Third Interim Fee Period, GCG’s hourly billing rates for
professionals ranged from $77.00 to $200.00. The hourly rates and corresponding rate structure
utilized by GCG in the chapter 11 cases are equivaent to the hourly rates and corresponding rate
structure predominantly used by GCG for restructuring, workout, bankruptcy, insolvency, and
comparable matters. The rates and rate structure reflect that GCG’s matters are typically national
in scope and typically involve great complexity and time pressures.

23. GCG’s hourly rates are set at a level designed to compensate GCG fairly for the
work of its professionals and to cover fixed and routine overhead expenses. Hourly rates vary

with the experience and seniority of the individuals assigned. These hourly rates are subject to

% This amount does not include the vol untary reduction for fee application preparation in the amount of $8,785.68 which GCG is
applying to this Third Interim Fee Application.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 15 of 96

periodic adjustments to reflect economic and other conditions and are consistent with the rates
charged elsewhere by GCG.

24. GCG regularly reviews its hills to ensure that the Debtors are billed only for
services that were actual, necessary and requested by the Debtors and, in accordance with the
Fee Guidelines, GCG reduces its fees when warranted. For the Third Interim Fee Period, GCG
is voluntarily reducing its requested fees by $8,785.68. This amount is a voluntary reduction for

fee application preparation in accordance with the court’s decision in In re Mesa Air Group, Inc.,

449 B.R. 441 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2011). This reduction decreases the tota amount
requested for fee application preparation to approximately five (5) percent of the total
professional fees billed during the Third Interim Fee Period.

25.  Thereis no agreement or understanding between GCG and any other person for
the sharing of compensation to be received for services rendered in these chapter 11 cases.

26.  Asdiscussed below, in accordance with the factors enumerated in section 330 of
the Bankruptcy Code, the amount of fees requested is fair and reasonable in light of: (a) the
complexity of these chapter 11 cases; (b) the time expended; (c) the nature and extent of the 327
Services rendered; (d) the value of such 327 Services; and (e) the costs of comparable services
other than in a case under the Bankruptcy Code.

Summary of Services Performed

27. During the Third Interim Fee Period, GCG provided essential and significant
professional services to the Debtors in connection with these chapter 11 cases. These 327
Services were sometimes performed under significant time constraints and were necessary to
administer a multitude of critical tasks in these chapter 11 cases. To provide a meaningful

summary of the 327 Services rendered on behalf of the Debtors and their estates, GCG has



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 16 of 96

established, in accordance with the Fee Guidelines and its interna billing procedures, certain

subject matters (each, a “Subject Matter”) in connection with these chapter 11 cases. The

following is a summary by Subject Matter of the most significant 327 Services rendered by GCG
during the Third Interim Fee Period. This summary is organized in accordance with GCG’s
internal system for billing tasks and corresponds to the tasks itemized on Exhibit J.

28. Preparation of Schedules and SoFAs (Fees. $4,359.90; Hours. 31.6). GCG

assisted the Debtors with the preparation of amendments to the Debtors’ Schedules. GCG’s
work included reviewing and editing spreadsheet data from the client, compiling information for
the amended Schedules and coordinating with the Debtors to prepare and distribute drafts, revise
as requested, and finalize for filing with the Court.

29. Preparation of Fee Statements/Applications (Fees: $10,604.20; Hours: 74.4). In

connection with the Interim Compensation Order, GCG incurred time during the Third Interim
Fee Period preparing monthly statements and the Second Interim Fee application. As noted
above, GCG isvoluntarily reducing its request for certain fees incurred.

30. Claims AnalysigAdvanced Reconciliation (Fees: $21,186.40; Hours. 174.0)

GCG provided services relating to the preparation of various claims reports and/or claims images
requested by the Debtors’ professionals, assisted the Debtors’ professionals with the claims
reconciliation process, and prepared and finalized exhibits to objections to claims. Services
provided in this category are necessary and beneficia to the Debtors’ estates because they ensure
proper and expert handling of the claims reconciliation process. This is an ongoing process in

these chapter 11 cases.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 17 of 96

Reasonable and Necessary Professional Services Rendered by GCG

31.  The foregoing professiona services rendered by GCG on behaf of the Debtors
during the Third Interim Fee Period were reasonable, necessary and appropriate to the
administration of these chapter 11 cases and related matters. GCG has a prominent bankruptcy
operations team, comprised of over 80 bankruptcy professionals, and has earned a national
reputation for its expertise in al aspects of bankruptcy case administration. In particular, the
professionals comprising GCG’s bankruptcy operations team include numerous former
bankruptcy attorneys and financial advisors with decades of experience in all aspects of case
administration and in representing debtors and creditors’ committees in connection with their
chapter 11 cases.

Actual and Necessary Expenses |ncurred by GCG

32. In addition to seeking allowance of its fees, GCG seeks final approval and
allowance of the reimbursement by the Debtor of $14.26 in actua expenses incurred in
connection with the administration of the chapter 11 cases. In compliance with the Local
Bankruptcy Rules and the Fee Guidelines, a summary of the amounts and categories of expenses
for which reimbursement is sought by expense category is attached hereto as Exhibit K.

GCG’s Requested Compensation and Reimbursement Should be Allowed

33. Section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code provides for interim compensation of
professionals and incorporates the substantive standards of section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code
to govern the Court’s award of such compensation. Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code
provides that a court may award a professional employed under section 327 of the Bankruptcy

Code “reasonable compensation for actual necessary services rendered . . . and reimbursement

10



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 18 of 96

for actual, necessary expenses.” 11 U.S.C. 8 330(a)(1). Section 330 also setsforth the criteriafor
the award of such compensation and reimbursement:

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be awarded, the court

should consider the nature, extent, and the value of such services, taking into

account al relevant factors, including —

(A) thetime spent on such services;

(B) therates charged for such services,

(C©)  whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or
beneficial at the time at which the service was rendered toward the
completion of, a case under thistitle;

(D)  whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount
of time commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature
of the problem, issue, or task addressed; and

(E)  whether the compensation is reasonable based on the customary
compensation charged by comparably skilled practitioners in cases
other than cases under thistitle.

11 U.S.C. 8 330(a)(3). The clear Congressional intent and policy expressed in this statute is to
provide for adequate compensation in order to continue to attract qualified and competent
bankruptcy practitioners to bankruptcy cases.

34. GCG respectfully submits that the 327 Services for which it seeks compensation
in this Third Interim Fee Application were, at the time rendered, necessary for, and beneficial to,
the Debtors and their estates, and in certain instances required by the Fee Guidelines and the
Interim Compensation Order. Furthermore, GCG asserts that it performed the 327 Services for
the Debtors economically, effectively and efficiently, and the results obtained benefited not only
the Debtors, but also the Debtors’ estates and other partiesin interest. GCG further submits that
the compensation requested herein is reasonable in light of the nature, extent, and value of such
327 Servicesto the Debtors, their estates and partiesin interest.

35. In sum, GCG respectfully submits that the 327 Services rendered by GCG on

behalf of the Debtors and their estates during these chapter 11 cases were necessary and

11



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 19 of 96

appropriate given the complexity of these chapter 11 cases, the time expended by GCG, the
nature and extent of the 327 Services rendered, the value of the 327 Services, and the cost of
comparable services provided outside of bankruptcy, all of which are relevant factors set forth in
section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code. Accordingly, GCG respectfully submits that approval of
the compensation sought herein is warranted and should be approved.
Notice

36. Notice of this Third Interim Fee Application has been provided to the
compensation notice parties pursuant to the terms set forth in the Interim Compensation Order,
and was submitted to the client prior to filing. In accordance with the Interim Compensation
Order, no further notice is necessary.

No Prior Reqguest

37. No prior request for the relief sought in this Third Interim Fee Application has

been made to this Court or any other court.

12



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 20 of 96

Conclusion
WHEREFORE, GCG respectfully requests entry of an order: (i) approving and alowing
GCG’s total professional fees for the Third Interim Fee Period in the amount of $27,584.82*
(i) approving and alowing the reimbursement of al actual and necessary expenses incurred by
GCG during the Third Interim Fee Period in the amount of $14.26; (iii) approving and directing
payment of al funds remaining to be paid for the Third Interim Fee Period, including holdback

amounts; and (iv) granting such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

September 5, 2013 GCG, INC.
Chicago, Illinois
/s/ Paul Kinealy
Paul Kinealy

190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1520
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Telephone: (312) 499-6000
Facsimile: (312) 499-6999

Administrative Agent for the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession

* This amount reflects the vol untary reduction for fee application preparation in the amount of $8,785.68.

13



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 21 of 96

Third Interim Fee Application Exhibit | ndex

Exhibit A Certification

Exhibit B Retention Order

Exhibit C Detailed Time Entries. February 2013
Exhibit D Detailed Time Entries. March 2013
Exhibit E April Monthly Fee Statement 2012
Exhibit F May Monthly Fee Statement 2013
Exhibit G June Monthly Fee Statement
Exhibit H Detailed Time Entries: July 2013
Exhibit | Summary by Timekeeper

Exhibit J Summary by Billing Category
Exhibit K Expenses



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 22 of 96

Exhibit A
to Third Interim Fee Application

Certification



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 23 of 96

UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

Inre: Chapter 11

Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al.,
Objection Deadline:

October 15, 2013 at 4:00 p.m.
Debtors. (Prevailing Central Time)

Hearing Date (if necessary):
October 22, 2013 at 10:00 am.
(Prevailing Central Time)

Hearing Location:
Courtroom 7 North

CERTIFICATION OF PAUL KINEALY

PAUL KINEALY hereby declares:

1. | am aDirector with GCG, Inc. (“GCG”), and | am authorized to make and submit
this Certification on behalf of GCG. GCG isthe administrative agent for the debtors and debtors
in possession (the “Debtors”) in the above-captioned proceeding. Our business address is 190
South LaSalle Street, Suite 1520, Chicago, Illinois 60603-1013.

2. | submit this Certification with respect to the Third Interim Application of GCG,
Inc. as Administrative Agent for the Debtors, For Allowance of Compensation and for
Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred for the Period of February 1, 2013 through July 31, 2013

(the “Third Interim Application”).!

L All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed in the Third Interim
Application.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 24 of 96

3. | make this Certification in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 2016, Loca
Bankruptcy Rule 2016-1 and the Fee Guidelines. In connection therewith, | hereby certify that:

(@) | haveread the Third Interim Fee Application;

(b) To the best of my knowledge, information and belief formed after reasonable
inquiry, the fees and disbursements sought in the Third Interim Application fall
within the Fee Guidelines,

(c) Except to the extent that fees or disbursements are prohibited by the Fee
Guidelines, the fees and disbursements requested in the Third Interim Application

are billed in accordance with practices customarily utilized by GCG and generally
accepted by GCG’s clients; and

(d) In providing areimbursable service, that GCG reflects on the expense side of
its invoices, GCG does not make a profit on that service, whether the service was
performed by GCG in-house or through athird party;

4, All services for which compensation is requested by GCG were services
performed for, and on behalf of, the Debtors and their estates and not on behalf of any other
person.

5. In accordance with 18 U.S.C. § 155, neither | nor any professiona within GCG
has entered into any agreement, express or implied, with any other party in interest for the
purpose of fixing the amount of any of the fees or other compensation to be allowed out of, or
paid from, the Debtors’ estates.

Dated: September 5, 2013

Chicago, Illinois

/5! Paul Kinealy
Paul Kinealy




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 25 of 96

Exhibit B
to Third Interim Fee Application

Retention Order



Cesd 08165 9628487 F”ﬁﬁ’e%%%?’llz%;; f%?g%%%?l%ﬁ%?i%l MR SRR nt

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre:
Chapter 11
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al., Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)
Jointly Administered
Debtors.!

ORDER AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE EMPLOYMENT
AND RETENTION OF GCG, INC. AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT TO THE
DEBTORS NUNC PRO TUNC TO THE PETITION DATE

Upon consideration of the application (the “Section 327 Application”)® of Patriot Coal
Corporation and those of its subsidiaries that are debtors and debtors in possession (collectively,
the “Debtors™), pursuant to section 327(a) of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy
Code”) and Rule 2014(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy
Rules”), for entry of an order authorizing the retention and employment of GCG, Inc. (“GCG”)
as administrative agent for the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases (collectively, the “Chapter 11 Cases”)
nunc pro tunc, effective as of the Petition Date pursuant to the terms of the Engagement
Agreement, all as more fully described in the Section 327 Application; and upon the Declaration
of Mark N. Schroeder, Patriot Coal Corporation’s Senior Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer; and upon the declaration of Angela Ferrante, attached to the Section 327 Application as
Exhibit C (the “Ferrante Declaration”); and the Court being satisfied, based on the

representations made in the Section 327 Application and the Ferrante Declaration, that GCG and

! The Debtors are the entities listed on Schedule 1 to the Section 327 Application. The employer tax identification
numbers and addresses for each of the Debtors are set forth in the Debtors’ chapter 11 petitions.

2 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the
Section 327 Application.



Cesd 08165 9628487 F”ﬁﬁe%%%%ﬁ@%%?g%%%%ﬁ%ﬁ%l MR SRR nt

its professionals are “disinterested” as such term is defined in section 101(14) of the Bankruptcy
Code, as modified by section 1107(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, and as required under section
327(a) of the Bankruptcy Code; and that GCG and its professionals represent no interest adverse
to the Debtors’ estates; and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Section 327 Application
and the relief requested therein in accordance with 28 U.S.C. 88 157 and 1334 and the Amended
Standing Order of Reference M-431, dated January 31, 2012 (Preska, C.J.); and consideration of
the Section 327 Application and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant to
28 U.S.C. 8 157(b); and due and proper notice of the Section 327 Application having been
provided in accordance with the Order Establishing Certain Notice, Case Management and
Administrative Procedures entered by the Court on July 16, 2012 [ECF No. 84]; and it appearing
that no other or further notice need be provided; and a hearing having been held to consider the
relief requested in the Section 327 Application (the “Hearing”); and upon the record of the
Hearing and all of the proceedings had before the Court; and the Court having found and
determined that the relief sought in the Section 327 Application is in the best interests of the
Debtors, their estates, creditors and other parties in interest; and that the legal and factual bases set
forth in the Section 327 Application establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due
deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Section 327 Application is granted as provided herein; and it is
further

ORDERED that pursuant to section 327(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule
2014(a), the Debtors are authorized to employ and retain GCG as administrative agent in the
Chapter 11 Cases, nunc pro tunc to the Petition Date, pursuant to the terms and conditions set

forth in the Section 327 Application and the Engagement Agreement; and it is further



Cesd 08165 9628487 F”ﬁﬁe%%%?fﬁ@%%?g%%%%ﬁ%ﬁ%l MR SRR nt

ORDERED that GCG is authorized to perform the following actions and services:

(@) Assisting with the preparation and filing of the Debtors’ schedules of
assets and liabilities and statements of financial affairs;

(b) Generating and providing claim reports and claim objection exhibits, as
requested by the Debtors and their professionals;

(c) Managing the preparation, compilation and mailing of documents to
creditors and other parties in interest in connection with the solicitation of
a chapter 11 plan (a “Plan”);

(d) Managing the publication of legal notices, as requested,;

(e) Collecting and tabulating votes in connection with any Plan filed by the
Debtors and providing ballot reports to the Debtors and their
professionals;

()] Generating an official ballot certification and testifying, if necessary, in
support of the ballot tabulation results; and

(9) Managing any distributions made pursuant to a confirmed Plan;
and it is further

ORDERED that this Order shall not apply to any services GCG was authorized to render
pursuant to the Section 156(c) Order; and it is further

ORDERED that, to the extent that GCG’s duties exceed the scope of the Section 156(c)
Order, GCG shall be compensated in accordance with, will file interim and final fee applications
for allowance of its compensation and expenses pursuant to, and shall be subject to, the Fee
Guidelines; and it is further

ORDERED that GCG shall be reimbursed only for actual, documented, reasonable and
necessary expenses as provided in the Fee Guidelines; and it is further

ORDERED that GCG shall not be entitled to reimbursement of any attorney’s fees
incurred in connection with the preparation of any fee applications or drafting and negotiating the

Engagement Agreement, the Section 327 Application or any related documents; and it is further



Cesd 08165 9628487 F”ﬁﬁ‘e%%%?'#g&;g f%?g%%%?l%ﬁ%?i%l MR SRR nt

ORDERED that GCG shall apply any amounts of its prepetition retainer remaining, after
applying such retainer to prepetition amounts (as described in the Section 327 Application), as a
credit toward postpetition fees and expenses, after such postpetition fees and expenses are
approved pursuant to the first order of the Court awarding fees and expenses to GCG; and it is
further

ORDERED that GCG shall file a supplemental affidavit with the Court and give ten
business days’ notice to the Debtors, the U.S. Trustee and any official committee appointed in
the Chapter 11 Cases, which supplemental affidavit shall explain the basis for the requested rate
increases in accordance with section 330(a)(3)(F) of the Bankruptcy Code and indicate whether
the Debtors have received notice of and approved the proposed rate increase; and it is further

ORDERED that GCG shall use its best efforts to avoid any duplication of services provided
by any of the Debtors’ other retained professionals in the Chapter 11 Cases; and it is further

ORDERED that GCG is hereby authorized to keep reasonably detailed time records in
1/10th of an hour increments, and GCG will submit such time records along with any interim or
final fee application, which shall include the amount of compensation requested and a narrative
summary organized by project category which shall identify: (i) the services rendered, (ii) each
professional rendering such services, and (iii) the categories of such services rendered; and it is
further

ORDERED that the Debtors and GCG are authorized to take such other and further
actions necessary to comply with all of the duties set forth in the Section 327 Application; and it

is further



Cesd 08165 9628487 F”ﬁﬁe%%%%ﬁ@%%&f%?g%%%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%l MR SRR nt

ORDERED that to the extent that there may be any inconsistency between the terms of the
Section 327 Application, the Engagement Agreement or this Order, the terms of this Order shall
govern; and it is further

ORDERED that the relief requested herein shall continue to apply to any of the Debtors’
affiliates and their respective estates that subsequently commence chapter 11 cases without the
need for any further requests or motions; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors and GCG are authorized to take all actions necessary to
effectuate the relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Section 327
Application; and it is further

ORDERED that this Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from, or
related to, the implementation and/or interpretation of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED that notice of the Section 327 Application as provided therein shall be
deemed good and sufficient notice of such application, and the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule
6004(a) and the local rules of the Court are satisfied by such notice.

Dated: August 2, 2012
New York, New York

/s/ Shelley C. Chapman
HONORABLE SHELLEY C. CHAPMAN
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 31 of 96

Exhibit C
to Third Interim Fee Application

Detailed Time Entries. February 2013



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 32 of 96
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
2/11/2013 0.6 Johnson, Craig Claims AnalysigAdvanced $120.00 Participated in meeting with P. Leathem (GCG), M. Brown (GCG),
Reconciliation and E. Young (GCG) RE: analyzing bondholder claimsthat are
duplicative of Indenture Trustee claims.

2/27/2013 23 Heller, Jeffrey Fee Application Preparation $280.60 Commenced drafting fee application (1.2); reviewed local rules
regarding same (1.1).

2/28/2013 17 Heller, Jeffrey Fee Application Preparation $207.40 Continued drafting second interim fee application.

2/15/2013 32 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $560.00 Communication with P. Kinealy re Schedules amendments (.2);
reviewed relevant datafiles (.4); prepared dataload files for 2nd
amended Schedules (2.6).

2/19/2013 2.0 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $350.00 Prepared Schedule Amendment files for client review for filing.

2/20/2013 26 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $455.00 Prepare upload data file and update database for amended
schedules, revisions to workproduct.

2/21/2013 0.8 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $140.00 Reviewed data |oad, direct Schedule summary/chart updates (.4);
correspondence with case team re amendment questions(.2); met
with L. Eckerleand T. Lamour re audit of amended schedules (.2).

2/15/2013 25 Keenan, Amy Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $192.50 Revised Schedule Exhibits for client changes (.5); revised Schedule
F_Amended tables (1.0); revised views/SSRS sprocs for F5
amendments (1.0).

2/16/2013 1.0 Keenan, Amy Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $77.00 Reviewed nonamended Debtors for static data (.5); reviewed
merging of amended datainto the production table (.5).

2/19/2013 0.5 Keenan, Amy Schedules/SoFAs/Other Schedules $38.50 Discussion with C. Hansen regarding amendments to Schedule F.

2/15/2013 13 Kinealy, Paul Schedul es/SoFAS/Other Schedules $260.00 Reviewed amended schedule data for upload.

2/19/2013 0.3 Lamour, Thierry Schedules/SoFAs/Other Schedules $23.10 Reviewed amended schedule upload file with J. Ashley.

2/20/2013 0.8 Lamour, Thierry Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $61.60 Review manually uploaded Sched F (Employee) records for
schedule amendments.

2/21/2013 21 Lamour, Thierry Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $161.70 Met with JAshley and L. Eckerle re amended Schedules (.2);
prepared Schedule summary chart with upload 1st and 2nd
Amendments (1.9).

2/22/2013 15 Lamour, Thierry Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $115.50 Continued preparation of Schedule summary chart with upload 1st
and 2nd Amendments.

2/19/2013 7.0 Varghes, Reena Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $980.00 Applied client revisions to Schedules database (1.2); revised
Schedule G database datafor counterparty details (3.3); revised
Schedule G for contract details (2.5).

2/22/2013 3.0 Varghes, Reena Schedul es/SoFASOther Schedules $420.00 Revised Schedule G database data for additional contract details
(.5); revised database for Schedule deletions (2.5).

Total Billing Amount: $4,442.90

Pagelof 1



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 33 of 96

Exhibit D
to Third Interim Fee Application

Detailed Time Entries: March 2013



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 34 of 96
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
3/7/2013 05 Uhrig, Marcia A. Claims Analysis/Advanced $87.50 Corresponded with K. Gargan re claims objection data received,
Reconciliation including reaching out to counsel for instruction on how to
organize exhibits in connection with that data (.2); reviewed
objection exhibit generator in connection with same (.3).
3/15/2013 0.3 Galbraith, Paula Fee Application Preparation $52.50 Prepared draft of February Monthly Fee Statement.
3/26/2013 12 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $146.40 Revised Second Interim Fee Application.
3/27/2013 11 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $134.20 Continued to Revise Second Interim Fee Application.
3/28/2013 14 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $170.80 Continued to revise Second Interim Fee Application(.6); drafted
Certification of Second Interim Fee Application (.4); revised
Summary of Second Interim Fee Application (.4).
3/29/2013 14 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $170.80 Revised Second Interim Fee Application(.4); revised Certification
of Second Interim Fee Application (.4); revised Summary of Second
Interim Fee Application (.6).
Total Billing Amount: $762.20

Pagelof 1



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 35 of 96

Exhibit E
to Third Interim Fee Application

April Monthly Fee Statement



Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
Ry A6 aif 186

Objection deadline: Juneb5, 2013

UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

______________________________________________________________ X

Inre X Chapter 11 Case No.

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATIONEet al., : 12-12900 (SCC)
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)

______________________________________________________________ X

MONTHLY FEE STATEMENT OF GCG, INC,, AS
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE DEBTORS, FOR
THE PERIOD OF APRIL 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2013

Angela Ferrante, Vice President, Bankruptcy Openati May 20, 2013
Elizabeth Vrato, Assistant Director, Business Raaization
GCG, Inc.

FOR PROFESSIONALSERVICES ANDDISBURSEMENTS
Re: Patriot Coal Corporatiost, al.
Debtors and Debtors in Possession

April 1, 2013 through April 30, 2013

Professional Services Rendered by GCG, Inc. as Aidtrative Agent for the
Above-Captioned Debtors and Debtors in Possessiiletively, the “Debtors”).

Total Amount of Hourly Compensation for ProfessidBarvices $8,179.80
qudback as peDrder to Establish Prpceduresfor Interim Monthly Compensation and ($1,635.96)
Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals, dated August 2, 2012 (20%)

Total Compensation for Professional Services Exolytioldback $6,543.84

Actual and Necessary Expenses $0.00

Total Requested Payment $6,543.84




Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/28/13 Entered 09/26/13 13:37:24
MRy 2 aff 195

April Monthly Fee Statement Index

Exhibit A Summary of Fees by Billing Category
Exhibit B Summary of Fees by Timekeeper

Exhibit C Time Detail

Main Document



Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
ARy 3B aif1H

Exhibit A
to Monthly Fee Statement

Summary of Fees by Billing Category



Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
MRy 3Daif 1

COMPENSATION BY BILLING CATEGORY

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(April 1, 2013 - April 30, 2013)

BLENDED TOTAL HOURS TOTAL EEES
RATE BILLED
Claims Analysis/Advanced $122.38 41.3 $5,054.20
Reconciliation
Fee Application Preparation* $168.93 17.2 $2,905.60
Solicitation $110.00 2.0 $220.00
Total $135.20 60.5 $8,179.80

*GCG, Inc. will voluntarily adjust the fees sought with respect to Fee Application Preparation on a quarterly basis, as necessary, in
compliance with applicable precedent in the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New Y ork.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
Ry B aif 1586

Exhibit B
to Monthly Fee Statement

Summary of Feesby Timekeeper



Case 12-51502 Doc 4638 Filed 09/@26/13 Entered 09/@6/13 13:37:24 Main Document

MRy L aff 195

COMPENSATION BY TIMEKEEPER

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(April 1, 2013 - April 30, 2013)

1 Claims Analysis/Advanced Reconciliation
TOTAL
BILLING DS:'LLAJ';
NAME SENIORITY RATE HOURS
Leathem, Patrick M. Asst Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.2 $40.00
Gargan, Kimberly Project Manager $122.00 41.1 $5,014.20
Total Claims AnalysisAdvanced Reconciliation 41.3 $5,054.20
2. Fee Application Preparation
TOTAL
BILLING DS:II‘_GE
NAME SENIORITY RATE HOURS
Ferrante, Angela Vice President, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.7 $140.00
Galbraith, Paula Bankruptcy Consultant |11 $175.00 18 $315.00
Jankowski, Susan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 114 $1,995.00
Nadick, Ryan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 1.0 $175.00
Golenberg, Jesse Bankruptcy Consultant |1 $122.00 2.3 $280.60
Total Fee Application Preparation 17.2 $2,905.60




Case 12-51502 Doc 4883 Filed 09/@26/13 Entered 09/@8/13 13:37:24 Main Document
Ry 472 aff 1985

3. Solicitation

Gfrerer, Denise Data Control Supervisor $110.00 2.0 $220.00

Total Solicitation 2.0 $220.00




Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
ARy 4B aif 1586

Exhibit C
to Monthly Fee Statement

Time Detail



Case 12-51502 Doc 4638 Filed 09/@26/13 Entered 09/@6/13 13:37:24 Main Document

(") sHaiyxe snquwo a1

[gsunod Y1im |[ea papusie/loy patedaid ((z°) Buyorew a1 suonsenb
2l fBIYsY ¢ yum dn-mojjo} {(8°) 1senbal spsunod Jed siequuinu
WepP OW a3 pue 509 yim (roljdnp/buipuswie) s1qiyxe parepdn

00'€8T$

G Jo T affed

uole||1ouosey
peOURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

ST

€T02/6/7

(") SSnosIp 01 [BSUNCO YLIM |0 PR INpayds :(Z°)

awes al ORI "3 YlIM UoieseAu0d () (929 Jo OINGT) Slequnu
wep ,eniyo, Busn slgIyxe 24 [sunod Yiim UOIESJBAUD
dn-mo|jo] ‘(z') Ma1na1 J0) [BSUN0d 0] Y1og JUss (8') suonaalgo

SWe | papusLLe 10} 1IqIYxe peresud (1) suonasfgo swie afeoljdnp
a|gissod 1o} afied 11gIyxe a1ea.d pue [Esunod [2ed0] YIIM I0AN

09°082$

uole||1ouosey
peOURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

€¢C

€T02/8/7

‘(z’) uoireseUab 11qIyxe J0) saied apod ((z°) awes
Bl suledx1|y yum dn-mojjo} ‘(z°) sugiyxe sngiuwo pasodo.d
Buiwoodn 1oy uoireeUSB 11gIYXe D1 Wes) 85D Y1IM Uoissnasig

0C'€L$

uole||1ouosey
peOURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

90

€T02/S

‘(") mo1nal o}

sJouledX1|Y pUe [esunod [eo0| 01 JUSS pue SHgIYXe 1jelp pareseush
{(¥") (uonoslgo sy ut Ajeoneaeyde Jesdde o) se) siuew e (D

o) suond1iosap 01 Buire e SWRISAS UY1IM MIOM panuiuod () dv e
fore|D ' wody uononasul Jod uonosslgo wied akealjdnp wolysweo
UL panowal (') awres a1 sarepdn aseqerepswie (o aredidnp

10} uo1RBUBH 1IGIYXS U0 SWEISAS pue UBISB U | YHIM PB}IOM

08'TECS

uole||1ouosey
peOURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

6T

€102/ v

FRyy B! ff 195

(") uoieseURH 1IqIYXa 10}

suolefeda.d uefaq () asuodsal 4 YliM Spiodal wie|d patepdn
1(2") (1seyspeads ay) Uo PaIs|| 10U INq Pa|1} 2.RM SWR(D pa|i) Ajmeu
2JoYM) siegquinu wie o BulAiAIns 0] Bulrepa suonsanb Buiprebal v
yum dn-pamoy(o} {(g°) awes al 4 JoJ 1odal Lel ‘uoilewIoul Weo
BUIAIAINS BY) Y1IM Wik |0 3|qeuonasfqo yoes parepdn ((g7) sesodund
uon2a(go Joj swieo aredijdnp/pepusiue Buip.refa.l elep paAkRIDY

08'TECS

uole||1ouosey
peoURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

6T

E€T0C/EN

(") wewe pies

Aq pe109)fe swie o abundxe 0131P00 A *V YlIM paxIom ((Z') swieo
pAYL Yy Jo wewsbundxe Buiplefisi dv Ag pspiaoid uoirendns
pamaInal ((g') awes al wea) ased Y1im dn-pamoj(o) () swe
692 10} SUOIOW SNQIULIO 8} 10} SHTIYXS 12Ip Paleald (i) swieo
21092 69Z U0 U024 paosdo.d paseius (g T) pawinsse/paind usaq
aney eyl swieo afewep Avedoud Jojswire|o uonaslqo sngiuwo

10 yoteq 15113841 Buipsefel sieuLedX! |y WOoJj elep 1eip peme ey

08'€5e$

uole||1ouosey
peoURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apoquiny| ‘uebres

6C

€102/l

uondiiosag

junowy
Buig

Ainpy

91e1008S Y/

uoljel| U0y

peoUeApY/ESAfRUY SWRID

pesde|3
awl ]

areq

Sssliugawl] parerda 9239



"(T°T) @AUp U U y10g 0}

Buie i ssonou/erep panes pue (san) Joy) Buljfew sonou Juswe [11es
Aq pe1oeyfe aq ||1m oym saitied 1o (SLike(o 11(ds pue ‘sl pajly
‘paNpPayds) eep Jo11palo patedaud ((9°) awes a. ssaboidsBul|rew
SNQIULWO J0J S1IgIyxe Jo uoip|dwod Joj Buiyorew swrep

OIN Q3 B4 Wes) 85e0 YHM SUOSSNISIP 1(G') d v/[BSUN0D 10§ SHgIyxe
paisites pled/pawnssyereatidng/buipuswy perepdn (97) Seus|
BWa MBS Buineal saiked Jo eAOWSI) 1senbal slBuledXI |

Jad sqel 11g1yxe aealjdn@/papusiuy 01 Salepdn snosawinp

G Jo g affed

uolfel]1ouosey

09°TVES peoUBApYSSARUY SWEID

Alequiry| ‘vebres 82C

€T0¢/STHy

(€) snaiyxe

31 WO} eAoWR. Siuew (o Bulprefal 4V Yiim sy el ((€7) psunod
Joyerep pesespl/pred parepdn () elep payolew Jo VO ‘sarpdn
uolreseusb 11igiyxe/Bulpeo|dn swire o Bulprebal JBA0ID Y pue ORIA
‘T YLM |0 {(T°T) swep palsies/pred pue ‘pawunsse ‘efeolidnp
‘papuaLLEe 0} Bulie i sHgIYXe patepdn pareseusl !(g7) stgiyxe elp
Jo} Bumeleush 11q1yxs/s11g1Yyxe SNQIUWQO J0} 82110U PSZILIOISND 1elp
SSNosIp 01S3YBNH T pUe ORIA " Y1m |20 papusie:(g’) Buiyorew
SWieo pue s1igIyxe SSNasip 0] [BSUN0d Y1iM |0 10} pesedald

uolfel]1ouosey

07 62€$ peoUBAPYSSARUY SWELD

Aplaguury ‘vebes Le

€T0¢/CTly

(') me1na1 Joysatepdn al wes) 11pre

y1im dn-pamoy|(o} £(9°) serepdn Wik|o JO UOITeW1JUOD Se SPI0dI
Wed 0} SBIB| JUSWS [1SS POIRI00SSE 1(97) Sa%ep P31} pUe Jaguinu
WiRO oW Pa/eguinu WD pPapnjoul Yo IYm [Bsunod 1o} SsHgiyxe
MdU UeJ {(8’) uoirieuab 1iqIyxe Jo)emep paedaid pue uodsl

wieo parepdn pue swieo paies 0} Bu e I SeuLedXI|Y WOy erep
dn-mo|jo) pandal {(£7) S1IgIYX SNQIUWO o} [00] Joreseush 1igIyxe
01 buirep. sarepdn BuipieBal uBISs UL *| YA YJOM panunuoD

uolfel]1ouosey

0C'LTE$ peoUBAPYSSARUY SWELD

Alequiry| ‘vebres 9z

€T0C/TTY

(") 1003 JoreseURB 1IqIyxe

S99 01S812pdn 81 UBISPUIH | YHMSUOSSNISIP :(177) uoessusb
11g1yXe Sngiuwio Jojemrep pateda.d {(9°) siequinu wireo Jo AJeinade
aulWIBiep 01 BIEp PaMS1AB./1Id IUXS SN IO Pasesp./palssites pred
01 HQIYx® 10} eIep PaARIaI 1(€7) paydele equinu wep

paMmo|e ou LM SWie|d paMO|[esIp 104 00'0 01 Slunouwe pamo|fe
parepdn {(8°) awkes a1 uoIe1|10uU0324 patepdn pue paMmo| e Sem Wred
8U1 01 payJelre Wejo 8y 1Ng paMo|esip a.eM Jeyl slleo panpsyos
payD.Jeasal ((/7) sliielo pamo| e 10} SI0I0eP PAMO| e Jo/pue Sjunowe
wiefo parepdn !(z7) swieo PAMO|ESIP 617 PUe ‘'SWe |0 PaMO| e T8 0}
Buirep. slouledX||y WOl paARIS. SJUSWSR G JUSWS [118s Pa |pueH

uolfel]1ouosey

08vivs peoUeApY/SISARUY SWR D

Aleguiry| ‘vebres v'e

€T02/0T/y

uondiiosag

junowy
Buig Annoy

pasae|3
9JeIo0sSY awl |

areq

Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
Pg 46 jof 28

Sssliugawl] parerda 9239



(#") papinoud

10U elep Juswe ss Bulprefel 4 01 1no paydeal ((g) sBulpuly

a1 Wea] ased Yiim dn-pamo| oy {(87) uolirel|1ouodal parepdn/dy wouy
PoARIBI SWRD 10§ SWe D P31} Jo siunowe parepdn {(Z'T) pes||
SWwike | Jo} siuawisa.fe JusLWS [118S PAAIRISI Sey D9 auIWBRP
0] [BsuUN0o s10108A/d VY Aq P |1} 10de. JUSWB [118S Pama NSy

02'LTE$

G Jo g affed

uole||1ouosey
peOURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

9¢

€10¢/ccly

"(97)s;BULERCXI| Y JO) (SWe D paNpayds/e |1}
2] UOIR|1oU0%B. Bulpn|oul) SlUBLISIG. BB |138S 0]
Burrepaeep paepdn |(g7) suonos[go snqiuwo 1oy slqiyxe paepdn

08'60T$

uole||1ouosey
peOURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

60

€T0¢/6THY

(z°) awes a1 a/ed teAlg 01S11qIYXe Pasingl 1Uss (G7) 1senbal spred
ueAig sed s1qiyxe Jo Bulpiom parepdn (g7 1senbal spsunod sed

'SOU W DD YHIM 'SOU WD O 03 Po|1ou0dsl (g7) suononnsul

sdV Jed uonoalgo snqiuwo ajgissod wio.) santed ueLsd paAowRl
{(¢") awes a1s1iq1yxe parepdn dv/[eSunod pa|fews :(9°) 1sanbol
Sfesunoo Jad s11g1yxe 81e01|dn@/papusl Y 104 SHIYXS parepdn

02'95¢$

uole||1ouosey
peOURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apequiny| ‘uebres

¢

€T0¢/8THy

(") awes a1 sarepdn erep/bul|ew BYB|

JUBWB |1IES 81 d /M A/wesl ased Y1Im |[ed :(2°) swes a1sained
01 HQIYXe pasinal |euwd (€7) dV pue aned ueAig UM SUOSSNIsIp
BlJe s80UBBJB) 8seCeIeP/1IqIYXe 81eol|dnp arepdn (z°) olpeN

o Aq papinoid 80110u pazZIWoISND 0] SabURYD JO auUlpa.) pamaINal
(8" (feul} aouo) adIAkes J0) Uoireredald [euRIUISID 110U POZILIOISND
B1X01P_N " Yiim [ dn-mojjoy (i) emep Jo AJeinagessoeid
UOITeZIWOISND J0) POMBIAS./22110U PaZILI0ISND paAidal ((Z')
90110U PSZIWIOISNI :3J [BSUN0I Y1IM SUOISSNIsIp £(8°) a1einode sem
ulyIm papino.d uolfewlojul [ ainsus 0] ane) UeAig Ag pepinoid
suonaelgo snqiuwo pug/sT Help pama1nal {(T°) dv/esunod
01s1g1yxe parepdn papremioy (g°) seuredx!|y Ag pepiroid ssoys
PBYOTEW SBGUUNU BU ILLLIBIBP 01 BWES 81 Sjuell e |0 0] UO IR |1I0u0da.
asecerep peve1mal (') sleuledzi|y Aq paisenbai se suoos(go
snqiuwo Bulipuswy pue 81eoljdng Aq pajoeye sreuew e paepdn

02°005$

uole||1ouosey
peoURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apoquiny| ‘uebres

2%

€T0¢/L Ty

(") sorepdn

3l Wwea) ased Y1im dn-pamo||o) {(z°) a/ed uelig 01 s1igiyxe parepdn
poptemio} (') 4V Wolysitew e Jo eAowsl jod swie o papuse
01 Buie . sHqyxe parepdn (97) SWe D Pa|14/paINPaYds pa1ta e

01 siusLza.Ife 1UBWS [118S pareioosse !(L7) seuredx!|y Ag pepiroid
sa1epdn Juswiss.fe JusLwe 1S Jad sanfeA wie o patepdn/pameiney

08'TECS

uole||1ouosey
peoURADY/SSARUY SWe|D

Apoquiny| ‘uebres

6T

€T02/9THY

uondiiosag

junowy
Buig

Ainpy

91e1008S Y/

pasae|3
awi |

areq

Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
Pg 46 of 28

Sssliugawl] parerda 9239



'suoireol|dde Wikl puodss

S Jo {7 afed

1oy s11pe 810u1004 Bup.efe. wes) dde 88} Yiim 80USPUOTSS1I0D 0S°.T$ uoe.reds.d uoieol|ddy 884 ejred ‘Yieiqes TO0 €102/Sv
“(€) siuswainba. uoied | dde
894 10} SB[NJ [200] PAAVBIABI 1(27) SHPe 81 BRqUB DT YIM
90UBPUOdSa.100 1(0°T) UoIeo|dde 88§ WU JO LRIp POMSINSY 05292$ uoe.eds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 ejred ‘Yieiqes ST €102/ Iv
"(2’) awres a1 wea) da.ud dde sa)/m
S|fews :(g") uoireol|dde 83 0] SIUBLLILLIOO PaPIAId pUe pave ey 00°0VT$ uoe.eds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 epbuy ‘elueled L0 ET0Z/CT
uolje feds Id uoirediddy sa4
uore!|1ouooey
Swie(o papasdns/popuswe 81SYnH 1 ‘uefiies M /ms|rews 00°0v$ paoLeADYSISAfRUY SWRID "IN oLTEd ‘WeymesT 20 €T0Z/81v
“(t) sleurredx|1)y Ag papino.d siuswisa.be Juswe 11es
pa1}ipow sod syunowe wWe o pamo|e parepdn (i) aned ukelg o) uoie||1ouosey
(a/v x3) swep paysires pue pred Joy sliqiyxe pasodoud parepdn 09'/6% peoLRADYSSARUY SWRID Aplaguury ‘vebes 80 ET0Z/0EH
(") sonted poisies/pred
aeIse [l Jo} 1IqIyxe peredaud ((g7) santed paissies/pred
9eISe [eaJ Uou Joj 1IqIyxe patedaid (g7) swes al oD
T yum dn-pamoy oy 1(€°) uonas[go Byl W0y PaAOWLIB. B1BM T}
10 1YXS 31eIS3 el UON Wiody seied parowsl :(9°) SHQIYXe sndiuwo uore||1ouooey
Jojerep oSy 9y PRrISS ey UON U0 A8Re[d T YIM PYIOM OF'202$ paoLeADYSISAfRUY SWRID Aplaguury ‘vebes LT £T0Z/6217
‘(z") ma1na1sdY Jojsanfen wep 1ids uore||1ou03ey
poaLBsul {(z7) swie|d 1ds Buiplefiss dv wo.y 1Bayspes.ds pame Ny 08'8v$ peoLRADYSSARUY SWRID Aplaguury ‘vebes 70 €T02/S2t
"(T") "Ma1/81 10} Wes] 11pre 0} satepdn 1Uss |(g°) SHgIYdXe
OU Y}IM SJUBWIS [138S 104 Slunowe Jo UOITeull1juod 81 dV Yiim
dn-moy|0} :(8°) dV Aq papinoid SUOITed 1}1poLL JuBWSaIBe JUsLLB |Yies uore!|1ou03eYy
0} Juens.nd sjunoLwe We o PIMO|[ESIp pue pamol| e paepdn 0ZvETS paoLeADYSISAfRUY SWRID Aplaquury ‘vebies TT ETOZHElY
"(2") sorepdn JexsiBel swie
JoJSWe pa1daLe | Jo)syews) Lisifal parepdn (g7) swep
pa|1) PR INPeYRs 0] SlusLes.Be JUsWB [118S P8 14IpoL PeTRIo0sSe
{(27) syuewaafe uswa |13es 01 Juensind swie|d pa| 1} Jo} S1oigep
pamo|fe parepdn (67) dV Ag papiao.d sarepdn y1im sjunowe
swiep pa|1ypenpays parepdn {(g7) pled " yyim safed 1qiyxe
OU Y1Im sjusws [11s 0} safepdn pawjuod :(z°) (Lodss Jusws |1es
uo pa.eadde yoiym) 02 ao1Ales LeAnb 1o Juswisafe Jusws 11es
Buipuesino 81 dy yim dn-mo|jo} :(€) 81ss dij wol suoimeojipow uore!|10u03eYy
R Ss fewews|(ddns |ind 0}SIPOOIN *V YIIM PXIOM  08'ESES paoLeADpYSISAfRUY SWRID Aplaguury ‘vebes 6 €T0Z/E2lY
unowy pasae|3
uondiose@ Bung Aunipy djeossy  awll areg

Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
Pg 4Z of 28

Sssliugawl] parerda 9239



S Jo G abied

08'6.T'8% ‘unowy Bulg reo L
'SSO1ON PSZIW0ISND SNQIUWIO pug ‘ST 10§ Sale(dui) paIestD 00°022$ uo1elIesS asiueQ ‘erI9 0¢ €T0Z/6TH
uolelnl|os

"fesodoud €TTT Buipnjoulsbuipes|d snoLeA Jo Buioiiou 0} popualyY 05°25% uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 UeAY SolpeN €0 ET02/TTH

(2) uoireo1|dde 89} WLBIUI PUOJBS PESIABI PUE POMS INSY 05°22T$ uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 UeAY SolpeN 10 €T02/0T

‘uoieol|dde 89 WLBIUI PISINSY 00'S0T$ uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ Dsmoduer 90 €T0Z/STH

“uoiieol|dde 88 WBIUI 81 S| WS PRIOIIUO 05'25% uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ Dsmoduer €0 ETOZ T

“uoiieol|dde 88 WBIUI 81 S| WS PRIOIIUO 05'/8% uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ Dsmoduer S0 ETOZ/ETH
"(8") uoeol|dde
89 UIY1IM pau leIu0d Slusuodwod ueed al yokessal ((g7)

uo e 1|dde o Bulpefies Wes) ased feussiul Yiim SUO e IUNLILLIOD 05'26T$ uofe.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ DSMoMuer TT ET0Z/CT
"1JeJp uoieol|ddy

894 8 8lURLIBS "\ PUe WES | 852D Y}IM SUO IR0 IUNWILIOD 00'6e$ uofe.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ DSMoMuer Z0 ETOZ/TTH
“(g’) dWwes a1 Wea | aseDd Y1IM Suoeaiunwiwiod ((z°)

sefizeyp pue sesusdxe pa1jLBA 1(6) uoieol|dde 894 WiBIUI pesIeY 05'/22$ uole.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ DSMoMuer €T €T0Z/0TH
"(2’) s99) yore |\ Buiprebol Uea] ased YliMm SUO 1722 IUNWILLIoD

{(T°T) oA "3 Wouy siewwod sad uoied|jddy se- pesinay 05°/22% uoe.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 Uesns * YSmouer €1 £102/6/v
"MOI1ABJ 10} Wes] 0} 1jeJp [euly Bulpuss pue ‘syips Buns|dwod

81 B:eque|09 T Y1m dn Mmo|jo4 ‘dde wisiul 01 S96UBYD POMB 1Ny 00°0vT$ uoe.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ DSMoMuer 80 €T0Z/8/Y

SUQIXe Y1Im uoiieol|dde 80) wielul JO 1jelp pazAlRUY  00°SOT$ uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ Dsmoduer 90 €T0Z/SHy
"(67) awes 81 0RIA T pue BBqUB|0D [ YHM SUOSSNISIP

{(97) swes oy s1quyxe pazAeue (67) uoneordde wiew pazARuy  00°0ZV$ uoe.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 UBsNS ‘ DSModuer &4 ET0C/ Y
"(2'T) uoneodde 884 01 S1QIYXe PasIABI 1(E7) SHgIyxe dde

89481 Wes | YIIM SUO IR IUNLILLIOD '(8) stigiyxe dde 88y pa.edaid 0S°20v$ uoe.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 Uesns * YSmouer €2 ET0Z/El
“(7") uoneot|ddy 884 WiBIU| PUODSS 01 SHIYXS

pasinay ‘(") uoieol|ddy 884 WILBIU| PUODSS 8S1A8. 0} PANUNUOD 09°26% uoe.eds.d uoieol|ddy 884 assor ‘BlequajoD 80 £T02/81v
‘uoneol|ddy

894 W\JU| PUOJSS JO UOIED1IBD 851481 0 PeNnu U0 09'9¢$ uoe.reds.d uoieol|ddy 884 asser ‘BlequajoD €0 ET0C/ly

uo17eo1|ddy 884 WILBIU| PUOJSS JO UOIRIIIILBD Pesiney Ov've$ uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 asser ‘BequajoD Z0 ETOZ/EN

"uoIreoI|ddy 894 WLBlU| PUOJSS PasiAaJ 01 PanuNUoD or'S8% uolreredald uoiedlddy o4 assar ‘Blequajo 10 e1022lv

uo1eol|ddy 884 WiLBIU| PUODSS Pesiey 09'9$ uole.reds.d uoiedl|ddy 884 asser ‘BequajoD €0 €T0Z/TH
'S9)0UJ00} Uo IR0 [dde

wiBlu1 01S1Pd feuty Buip el IMMoXUer 'S Ylim 8ouspuodsa1io) 00'GE$ uoe.reds.d uoieol|ddy 884 elrned ‘Yieiqe Z0 €T0Z/STH

unowy pasae|3
uondiioseg Bung Aunipy 9Jepossy  awll aleq

Case 12-51502 Doc 4688 Filed 09/@8/13 Entered 09/@26/13 13:37:24 Main Document
Pg 48 of|28

Sssliugawl] parerda 9239



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 49 of 96

Exhibit F
to Third Interim Fee Application

May Monthly Fee Statement



Case 12-51502 Doc 4583 Filed 08/@26/13 Entered 08/@6/13 10:33:24 Main Document
Ry 30 aff 196

Objection deadline: July 5, 2013

UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

- . ¢
Inre : Chapter 11 Case No.
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al., : 12-12900 (SCC)

Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
- . ¢

MONTHLY FEE STATEMENT OF GCG, INC., AS
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE DEBTORS, FOR
THE PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH MAY 31, 2013

Angela Ferrante, Vice President, Bankruptcy Operations June 20, 2013
Elizabeth Vrato, Assistant Director, Midwest Operations
GCQG, Inc.

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND DISBURSEMENTS
Re: Patriot Coal Corporation, €t al.
Debtors and Debtors in Possession

May 1, 2013 through May 31, 2013

Professional Services Rendered by GCG, Inc. as Administrative Agent for the
Above-Captioned Debtors and Debtors in Possession (collectively, the “Debtors”).

Total Amount of Hourly Compensation for Professional Services $8,292.40

Holdback as per Order to Establish Procedures for Interim Monthly Compensation and

Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals, dated August 2, 2012 (20%) ($1,658.48)
Total Compensation for Professional Services Excluding Holdback $6,633.92

Total Requested Payment $6,633.92




Case 12-51502 Doc 4583 Filed 08/28/13 Entered 08/26/13 10:38:24
Ry L aff 96

May Monthly Fee Statement | ndex

Exhibit A Summary of Fees by Billing Category
Exhibit B Summary of Fees by Timekeeper

Exhibit C Time Detail

Main Document



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document
Ry R aif 86

Exhibit A
ToMay 2013 Monthly Fee Statement

Summary of Fees by Billing Category



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document
MRy 5Baifi8b

COMPENSATION BY BILLING CATEGORY

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(May 1, 2013 - May 31, 2013)

BLENDED TOTAL HOURS TOTAL FEES
RATE BILLED

Claims Analysis/Advanced $122.00 50.5 $6,161.00
Reconciliation
Fee Application Preparation* $140.58 11.8 $1,658.90
Schedul es/SoFAS/Other $175.00 2.7 $472.50
Schedules
Total $127.58 65.0 $8,292.40

*GCG, Inc. will voluntarily adjust the fees sought with respect to Fee Application Preparation on a quarterly basis, as necessary, in
compliance with applicable precedent in the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New Y ork.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document
Ry Blaif8b

Exhibit B
ToMay 2013 Monthly Fee Statement

Summary of Fees by Timekeeper



Case 12-51502

Doc 4533 Filed 08/26/13 Entered 00/26/13 10:33:24
Ry Fo it 96

COMPENSATION BY TIMEKEEPER

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(May 1, 2013 - May 31, 2013)

Main Document

1. Claims AnalysigAdvanced Reconciliation
TOTAL
BILLING DS:'LLAJ';
NAME SENIORITY RATE HOURS
Gargan, Kimberly Project Manager $122.00 50.5 $6,161.00
Total Claims AnalysisAdvanced Reconciliation 50.5 $6,161.00
2. Fee Application Preparation
TOTAL
BILLING DS;'LLAJE
NAME SENIORITY RATE HOURS
Vrato, Elizabeth Asst Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 22 $440.00
Galbraith, Paula Bankruptcy Consultant I11 $175.00 0.6 $105.00
Granger, Lauren Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 0.3 $52.50
Golenberg, Jesse Bankruptcy Consultant |1 $122.00 29 $353.80
Grover, Kevin Project Manager, Bankruptcy $122.00 5.8 $707.60
Total Fee Application Preparation 11.8 $1,658.90




Case 12-51502 Doc 4%8% Filed 08/@26/13 Entered 08/@8/13 18:383:24 Main Document
ARy 56 aif 96

3. Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules

Ashley, Jeanette Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 21 $367.50
Nadick, Ryan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 0.6 $105.00

Total Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules 2.7 $472.50




Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document
MRy B/ aff 186

Exhibit C
ToMay 2013 Monthly Fee Statement

Time Detail



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document

ARy SBaif 86
GCG Detailed Time Entries

Date Time Associate Activity Billing
Elapsed Amount
Claims AnalysisAdvanced
Reconciliation

Description

5/1/2013 0.9 Gargan, Kimberly Claims Analysis/Advanced $109.80
Reconciliation

Preliminary review of updates to real/non-real estate omnibus
objections (.3); follow-up with AP and local counsel re same (.2);
identify affected claims in database (.3); discussions with R.
Nadick re: information (.1).

5/2/2013 3.9 Gargan, Kimberly Claims Analysis/Advanced $475.80
Reconciliation

Reviewed updates relating to Real property/Non real property
exhibits provided by AlixPartners (.3); marked claimed records for
upcoming omnibus exhibits (.3); followed-up with counsel re: order
of exhibits for omnibus objections (.2); discussions with D. Patel

re: outstanding settlements not listed on GCGs claim register (.3);
updated allowed amounts of settlements for filed/ scheduled

claims (1.7); updated allowed debtors for filed claims (.4);
generated omnibus exhibits for Ex A, B, C of Paid/satisfied/released
objection (.4); formatted reports to conform with counsels

objection (.3).

5/3/2013 1.6 Gargan, Kimberly Claims Analysis/Advanced $195.20
Reconciliation

Worked with D. Patel at AP to reconcile settlement agreements that
AP executed which were not yet provided to GCG (.3); reviewed
settlement agreements provided (with complete exhibits) (.4);
updated allowed/disallowed amounts re same (.4); conferred with
AP re: outstanding exhibits (.2); discussions with AP re: split
claims/executed agreements (.3).

5/6/2013 2.9 Gargan, Kimberly Claims Analysis/Advanced $353.80
Reconciliation

Reviewed spreadsheet provided by D. Patel of AP re: claims in GCG and

AP databases (.4); composed spreadsheet of all claims affected by
modified settlements to prepare database for allowed/disallowed claim
updates (.9); revised allowed claim amounts/debtors per claims listed on
exhibit b of settlements for accuracy (.7); updated claims on exhibit A
settlements to reflect disallowments of claims (.6); Finalized for QA
review (.3).

5/7/2013 2.1 Gargan, Kimberly Claims Analysis/Advanced $256.20
Reconciliation

Page 1 of 6

Continued follow-up with D. Patel re: claim 3964
(priority/unsecured amount) (.4); conferred with M. Uhrig re total
amount of claim 3964(.3); updated settlement agreement relating to
claims provided by D Patel reallowed claim amounts/debtors,
disallowed claims (.6); followed-up with AP re same (.2); linked
settlement claim images to claim reconcilation rows for website
availability (.6).



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document
Pg %0 of 26

GCG Detailed Time Entries

Date

Time
Elapsed

Associate

Activity

Billing
Amount

Description

5/8/2013

1.1

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$134.20

Conferred with D. Patel/J. Clarey at AlixPartners re: settlements
from batch 3 (.4); prelimary reviewed settlements to determine if
any additional information (ie: exhibit pages) were required from
AP (.4); reviewed exhibits for paid/satistied/released claims to
determine if additional information was needed prior to customized
mailing on 5/17 (.3).

5/9/2013

53

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$646.60

Reviewed possible bondholder objection parties provided by
AlixPartners for upcoming objection(.5); coded database

bondholder parties for future omnibus objections (.7); created

exhibits for AP/Counsels review (.8); reviewed settlements for 550
scheduled/filed claims for accuracy of information contained within
(1.4); coordinated with systems to update allowed amounts for 300
claims (.5); coordinated with systems to update allowed debtors for
300 claims (.4); updated reconciliation rows for allowed claims (.4 );
updated allowed amounts for settlements (.3); updated register remarks
for settled claims (.3).

5/10/2013

3.2

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$390.40

Reviewed data relating to Sth batch of settlement letters provided

by AlixPartners for accuracy (.4); responded to AP re same (.1);

reviewed prelimanry data for Books and Records objection (.6);

begin preparations of exhibit generation (.4); worked with A. Moodie

on creation of split claims based on settlement agreements (.3); edited real
property objection to verify parties (.2); provided counsel with updated
exhibit re same (.2); conferred with AP on providing claim numbers for
scheduled and filed split claims for batch 5 records (.4); continued to
coordinate with systems to update database to allow splitting of scheduled
claims (with partial transfers) (.6).

5/13/2013

1.1

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

Page 2 of 6

$134.20

Reviewed settlements regarding creation of split claims (.2);
created new nme records for parties who need split claims created
to match the primary nme (.3); associated claim images for split
claims/update debtors/update allowed amounts (.4); associated
images to split claims (.2).



Case 12-51502

Doc 4383 Filed 08/@6/13 Entered 08/@6/13 18:38:24 Main Document

Pg 60 of 26
GCG Detailed Time Entries

Date

Time Associate
Elapsed

Activity Billing
Amount

Description

5/14/2013

24 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $292.80
Reconciliation

Reviewed split claims created by A. Moodie (.4); updated allowed
amounts re same (.3); conferred with AP regarding allowed
scheduled and filed claims on same nme record (.5); updated
reconciliation relating to paid/satisfied claims for AP by removing
parties who had not previously been paid per company (.3);
associated settlement images to reconcilation rows for settlement
agreements (.4); updated allowed amounts/debtors for remaining
settlement agreements provided by AP (.3); followed-up with AP re
status of service of new settlement agreements (.2).

5/15/2013

2.9 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $353.80
Reconciliation

Conferred with internal case team to discuss settlement agreement
status, EDMO claim updates, split claims, etc. (.5); communicated
with AP regarding scheduled/filed claims with dual allowed
amounts (.4); call with AP, and DPW, to discuss settlement
agreements, omnibus claim objection data, amending schedules,
upcoming claim alterations re transfers (.5); reviewed previously
received settlement agreements for dual scheduled/filed claims
allowed amounts with different debtors/classifications (.9);
conferred with AP re same(.4); reviewed supplemental settlement
agreements from AP re: 1, 2, and batch 3 for accuracy (.2).

5/16/2013

4.6 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $561.20
Reconciliation

Page 3 of 6

Categorized additional settlement agreements from AP (.2);

updated scheduled/filed claims allowed amounts pursuant to signed
settlement agreement exhibits (1.3); updated allowed debtors pursuant

to signed settlement agreement exhibits (.3); reviewed books and records
objections for basis' of objection (.3); modified amount (.3); modified class
in recon for groups of books and records objections (.6); coordinated with
systems/QA on updating proposed allowed debtors/amounts for claimants
affected by books and records omnibus objection (.4); generated exhibits re
same (.5); conferred with I. Finklestein re: updates to the exhibit

generator tool (.3); reviewed previously filed settlements to

determine that filed claims on a scheduled record were not both

listed as "allowed" (.4).



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document

Pg 62 of 26

GCG Detailed Time Entries

Date

Time
Elapsed

Associate

Activity

Billing
Amount

Description

5/17/2013

1.8

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$219.60

Performed reconciliation on claims affected by 3rd and 4th omnibus
objections (.6); updaetd records affected by the batch 5 settlement
agreements (.4); enterted updates to claim allowed amounts
pursuant to settlement agreements received (.4); generated new
exhibits for omnibus objection orders for 1st and 2nd omnibus
objections (.4)

5/21/2013

0.9

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$109.80

Updated allowed amounts of claims per settlements received from
AP (.5); updated allowed debtors for claims affected by settlements
from AP (.2); communicated with A. Moodie re: split claim creation

(2).

5/22/2013

2.2

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$268.40

Updated allowed amounts/remarks for expunged claims per Order
No. 4041 (.3); updated withdrawn claims per Order No. 4041 (.2);
updated allowed amounts/remarks for expunged claims per Order
No. 4042 (.3); compared AP and GCG registers per expunged claims
per D. Patels request (.3); reviewed docketed stipulations for
potential expungement of claims (.3); conferred with R. Nadick re
same (.2); reviewed settlement agreement updates per A. Moodie
(split claims/allowed/disallowed) (.6).

5/23/2013

34

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$414.80

Reviewed docket 4039 to determine if claims needed expungement
(.4); conferred with R. Nadick re same (.2); ran protocol with R.
Nadick on updating reconciliation/allowed amounts for expunged
claims 1200-1205 (.6); reviewed supplemental settlement
agreements/spreadsheet provided by D. Patel at AP (.4); updated
allowed amounts for claims allowed pursuant to stipulation (.4);
updated recon for claims disallowed per settlement (.3); reviewed
draft data for 6th batch of settlement letters (.4); communicated
with D. Patel re: claim numbers for potential split claims
(.3);reviewed final set of settlement agreements updated by A.
Moodie for accuracy (.4).

5/28/2013

1.9

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$231.80

Page 4 of 6

Collaborated with I. Finklestein on objection exhibit generator for
books & records claims (.4); reviewed updated data from AP re: 5
different books and records omnibus objections (.4); revised
reconciliation relating to first batch provided by AP (.3); worked
with systems to update proposed amounts of removed data (.3);
sorted new data by reconcilation group for recon prep purposes (.3);
followed-up with case team re same (.2).



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document

Pg 63 of 36

GCG Detailed Time Entries

Date Time Associate

Elapsed

Activity

Billing
Amount

Description

5/29/2013 23 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$280.60

Updated claim reconciliation for books and records for claims with
wrong debtor (.3); updated recon for books and records for claims
with reclassification (.3); updated recon for books and records
claims with reduction/wrong debtor/reclassification (.4); updated
recon for books and records claims with reducte/wrong debtor (.2);
updated recon for books and records claims with reduction (.3);
conferred with I. Finklestein re: exhibit generator (.2); coordinated
with systems to update proposed debtors/proposed allowed
amounts for books and records objections (.4); discussions with
AP regarding modified settlemetns to be psoted to ftp site/updated
in database (.2).

5/30/2013 3.6 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$439.20

Reviewed settlement letters/data from AP (.1); reviewed data/pdfs
to determine if all claims were properly captured (1.2); updated
allowed amounts/debtors pursuant to settlement agreement (1.4);
updated reconciliation on disallowed claim debtors/amounts
pursuant to settlement letters received (.7); followed up with AP
regarding missing pdfs for settlement agreements (.2)

5/31/2013 24 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced
Reconciliation

$292.80

Received draft data re: Insufficient document claims objections
from AP (.1); reviewed spreadsheet against filed claims to
determine accuracy of information (.4); updated potential
reconciliation on affected claims (.4); conferred with internal case
team re same (.1); received draft data re: pension/benefits claims
objections from AP for expungement (.1); reviewed spreadsheet
against filed claims to determine accuracy of information (.3);
updated potential reconciliation on affected claims (.3); conferred
with internal case team re same (.1); reviewed settlement
agreement updates by A. Moodie to ensure accuracy of
allowed/disallowed amounts (.3); discussions with AP regarding
split claims/503b9 updates (.3).

Fee Application Preparation

5/17/2013 0.6 Galbraith, Paula

Fee Application Preparation

$105.00

Finalize fee application for filing (.4); internal fee application team
communication regarding finalization of application (.2).

5/15/2013 2.1 Golenberg, Jesse

Fee Application Preparation

$256.20

Drafted fee statement for April.

5/20/2013 0.8 Golenberg, Jesse

Fee Application Preparation

$97.60

Finalized monthly fee statement for April 2013.

5/20/2013 0.3 Granger, Lauren

Fee Application Preparation

$52.50

Page 5 of 6

Reviewed April monthly fee statement.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4283 Filed 08/@8/13 Entered 08/@26/13 18:38:24 Main Document
Pg 63 of 26

GCG Detailed Time Entries

Date Time Associate Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount

5/2/2013 0.9 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $109.80 Reviewed timeline tracking process for fee application progress for
potential improvements for discussion with E. Vrato and S.
Jankowski (.4); participated in meeting to review status of April fee
application activity (.5).

5/6/2013 0.4 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $48.80 Pulled timekeeping reports for monthly fee statement exhibits.

5/7/2013 0.5 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $61.00 Pulled and split timekeeping report for April fee statement.

5/8/2013 1.4 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $170.80 Ran time checking tool to verify time for timekeeping reports for
April (.6); updated March and created April time lines for monthly
and interim applications (.4); team meeting to review status of application
to be filed in May (.4).

5/14/2013 0.5 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $61.00 Extracted expenses for April for fee application exhibit.

5/17/2013 2.1 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $256.20 Conferred with Fee Application Team re status of monthly
application and tasks (.4); generated, revised, finalized exhibits for
April fee statement (1.7).

5/16/2013 0.8 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $160.00 Continued revision of monthly fee application with supporting
documents.

5/17/2013 0.9 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $180.00 Continued revision of fee app.

5/20/2013 0.5 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $100.00 Continued revision of monthly statement.

Schedules/SoFAs/Other Schedules

5/16/2013 0.2 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoF As/Other Schedules $35.00 Reviewed correspondence re amendments to the Schedules.

5/20/2013 0.2 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoFAs/Other Schedules $35.00 Conferred with P. Kinealy re Schedule Amendments.

5/21/2013 0.3 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoF As/Other Schedules $52.50 Reviewed documents from client, drafts of amended Schedules.

5/29/2013 1.4 Ashley, Jeanette Schedules/SoFAs/Other Schedules $245.00 Reviewed Schedule amendments data from client (.3) prepare
request for data team to generate Schedules forms (.6); check forms
from data team (.5).

5/21/2013 0.3 Nadick, Ryan Schedules/SoFAs/Other Schedules $52.50 Reviewed amended schedules re 401(k) amendments (.3)

5/22/2013 0.3 Nadick, Ryan Schedules/SoFAs/Other Schedules $52.50 Telephone conf w/ R. McWilliams re revisions to amended
schedules (.2); correspondence w/ K. Burlage re same (.1)

Total Billing Amount: $8,292.40

Page 6 of 6



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 64 of 96

Exhibit G
to Third Interim Fee Application

June Monthly Fee Statement



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:52 Main Document
ARy 65 aff 1986

UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

Inre: Chapter 11

Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al.,
Objection Deadline:
August 3, 2013
Debtors.

MONTHLY FEE STATEMENT OF GCG, INC,, AS
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE DEBTORS, FOR
THE PERIOD OF JUNE 1, 2013 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2013

Angela Ferrante, Vice President, Bankruptcy Operations July 19, 2013
Elizabeth Vrato, Assistant Director, Midwest Operations
GCG, Inc.

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND DISBURSEMENTS
Re: Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
Debtors and Debtors in Possession
June 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013

Professional Services Rendered by GCG, Inc. as Administrative Agent for the
Above-Captioned Debtors and Debtors in Possession (collectively, the “Debtors”).

Total Amount of Hourly Compensation for Professional Services $10,040.70
qudback as per Order to Establish Prpcedur&sfor Interim Monthly Compensation and ($2,008.14)
Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals, dated August 2, 2012 (20%)

Total Compensation for Professional Services Excluding Holdback $8,032.56
Actual and Necessary Expenses $14.26

Total Requested Payment $8,046.82




Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/08/13 Entered 09/059/13 18:27:%2

Exhibit A

Exhibit B

Exhibit C

Exhibit D

MRy 6B ff 195

June Monthly Fee Statement | ndex

Summary of Fees by Billing Category
Summary of Fees by Timekeeper
Time Detall

Actual and Necessary Expenses

Main Document



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document
ARy 67 aif 1986

Exhibit A
To June 2013 Monthly Fee Statement

Summary of Fees by Billing Category



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document
ARy 6GBaif19H

SUMMARY OF FEESBY BILLING CATEGORY

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(June 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013)

BLENDED TOTAL HOURS TOTAL EEES
RATE BILLED

Claims Analysis/Advanced $119.71 57.0 $6,823.50
Reconciliation
Fee Application Preparation* $137.00 23.1 $3,164.70
Schedul es/SOFAS/Other $175.00 0.3 $52.50
Schedules
Total $124.88 804 $10,040.70

*GCG, Inc. will voluntarily adjust the fees sought with respect to Fee Application Preparation on a quarterly basis, as necessary, in
compliance with applicable precedent.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document
MRy D aif 1956

Exhibit B
To June 2013 Monthly Fee Statement

Summary of Fees by Timekeeper



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:52 Main Document

Ry B aff 95

SUMMARY OF FEESBY TIMEKEEPER

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(June 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013)

1. Claims AnalysigAdvanced Reconciliation
TOTAL
BILLING DS:'LLAJ';
NAME SENIORITY RATE HOURS
Gargan, Kimberly Project Manager $122.00 54.1 $6,600.20
Moodie, Alison Project Supervisor $77.00 29 $223.30
Total Claims AnalysisAdvanced Reconciliation 57.0 $6,823.50
2. Fee Application Preparation
TOTAL
BILLING DS:tﬁE
NAME SENIORITY RATE HOURS
Vrato, Elizabeth Ass't Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 22 $440.00
Granger, Lauren Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 2.8 $490.00
Nadick, Ryan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 05 $87.50
Golenberg, Jesse Bankruptcy Consultant 1 $122.00 10.9 $1,329.80
Grover, Kevin Project Manager, Bankruptcy $122.00 6.7 $817.40
Total Fee Application Preparation 231 $3,164.70




Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document
Ry 771 aff 1956

3. Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules

Nadick, Ryan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00

0.3 $52.50

Total Schedules/'SoFAs/Other Schedules 0.3 $52.50




Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document
Ry B aif 1956

Exhibit C
To June 2013 Monthly Fee Statement

Time Detail



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:52 Main Document
ARy 7B aff 1986

Time Detail Exhibit

Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
6/3/2013 22 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysigAdvanced $268.40 Reviewed updated settlement agreements provided by AP (.4);
Reconciliation updated allowed amounts of claims affected by settlements (.6);

updated disallowed amounts of claims affected by settlement
letters (.3); discussions with counsel re: exhibits for upcoming
omnibus objections (.3); discussions with case team re: potential
filed and scheduled claim splits per matching (.4); created
insufficient documentation exhibit for counsel (.2).

6/4/2013 5.2 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysigAdvanced $634.40 Reviewed paid/satisfied spreadsheet for upcoming objection from
Reconciliation AP to ensure all information was accurate (.3); updated proposed

reconciliation for al records re same (.3); generated exhibit for paid
satisfied parties for objection (.4); generated exhibit for insufficient
documentation parties for upcoming omnibus objection (.4);
created exhibit for bondholder exhibit for upcoming objection (.4);
generated updated exhibit for books & records objections for
modify amount (.3), generated updated exhibit for books/records
objections for priority and amount(.3), generated updated exhibit
for books/records objections for wrong debtor(.2), generated
updated exhibit for books/records objections for modify priority
(.3); forwarded exhibits to counsel for review/comments (.2);
reviewed draft 5th omnibus from counsel re: books and records
(-2); updated new breakdown of claims per objection (new exhibit
classifications created) (.4); updated reconciliation for modify
debtor/reclassify claims (.3); generated new exhibits for all books
and records omnibus objections (.7); created exhibit for claims
against non-debtor entities after review of spreadsheet re same
(.3); forwarded exhibits to counsel for review (.2).

6/5/2013 13 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysiAdvanced $158.60 Attended call with AP re: settlement letter updates to be posted to
Reconciliation FTP for update (.3); updated exhibits relating to 9 B& R omnibus
objections, forwarded to counsel for review (.6); discussions with
AP regarding split filed/partial transfer scheduled claims and claims
matching relating to same (.4).

Pagelof 9



Case 12-51502

Doc 48383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document

Pg 70 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit

Date

Time
Elapsed

Name

Activity Billing
Amount

Description

6/6/2013

53

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $646.60
Reconciliation

Communicated with Bryan Cave regarding naming convention of
exhibits (.2); updated all B& R exhibits with comments from counsel
(.4); reviewed AP "satisfied" scheduled records against GCG records
to determine if there were settlements AP had as resolved(.6);
discussions with D. Patel re: outstanding settlements re: same (.2);
reviewed for accuracy al exhibits re exhibits received missing
settlements from AP(.3); followed-up with D. Patel re outstanding
exhibit information for update purposes (.2); coordinated with A.
Moodie to update remaining complete settlements (.3); attached
images of settlements to affected claims (.3); discussionswith J.
Clarey re: additional books and records objection parties received
(-2); reviewed objections spreadsheet for accuracy of information
(.3); coordinated with systems/QA to populate claims with proposed
amounts/proposed debtors (.5); separated claimants affected by
exhibits for B& R objection for reconciliation purposes (.2);
generated new exhibits based on addition of B& R zero value claims
(.6); follow-up with counsel and AP re: B&R objections (.2);
reviewed updated settlement agreements from D. Patel at
Alixpartners (.2); updated database with allowed/disallowed
amounts/debtors (.3); coordinated with I. Finklestein on updates to
exhibit generator tool (.3).

6/7/2013

3.6

Gargan, Kimberly

$439.20

Claims AnalysigAdvanced
Reconciliation

Page2 of 9

Reviewed updates to bondholder exhibit as provided by
AlixPartners (.3); generated updated exhibit for bondholder exhibit
for upcoming omnibus objection (.3); generated updated exhibits for
books & records objections for wrong debtor/wrong priority claims
(.5); forwarded exhibits to counsel for review/comments (.2);
reviewed draft 6th omnibus customized notice form from counsel re:
insufficient documentation (.2); updated reconciliation for B& R
omnibus claimants per objection data received from J. Clarey (.4);
per counsel’s request, generated exhibits for all parties affected by
books and records omnibus objections (.7); forwarded exhibits to
counsel for review (.2); reviewed updated settlement agreements
provided by D. Patel for accuracy of claim information (.4);
prepared database for updates relating to allowed amounts/debtorsre
same (.2); followed-up with case team re: data (.2).



Case 12-51502

Doc 48383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document

Pg T4 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit

Date

Time
Elapsed

Name

Activity Billing
Amount

Description

6/10/2013

53

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $646.60
Reconciliation

Per discussions with B. Walsh at Bryan cave, updated format of
Exhibit F (modify priority/amount) (.3); updated order of exhibit
relating to B& R exhibit G (wrong debtor/amount/priority) for B.
Walsh (.3); removed parties from potential 6th omni objection
moation (insufficient documents) (.2); generated new exhibit for
counsel (.2); reviewed supplementation batch 3 and 4 settlements
provided by AP (.4); reviewed allowed claims against settlement
letters (.4); coordinated with systems to update allowed amounts
for allowed filed/scheduled claims (.5); worked with systems to
update allowed debtors for all claimslisted as alowed in
settlements (.3); updated disallowed amounts for schedules listed
on Ex A of settlement letters (separating out schedules attached to
filed claims) (.6); updated reconciliation for al claims affected for
website claims register (.3); reviewed split claimsto be created (.2);
created new database records for split claims (.4); assigned images
for original claim to newly created split records (.5); updated
allowed amounts/debtors for each split claim along with the
original claim number (.6); assigned settlement images to records

(2.

6/11/2013

10

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $122.00
Reconciliation

Reviewed updated zero liability exhibits from AlixPartners and
Bryan Cave (.3); removed parties no longer being objected to (.2);
generated new exhibit for counsel/AP review (.3); inserted
explanations for zero liability objection per Bryan Cave data (.2).

6/12/2013

11

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $134.20
Reconciliation

Updated books & record exhibit (wrong debtor/modify
amount/modify priority) for AP (.3); reviewed data relating to
employee no liability MPR claims provided by AlixPartners for
accuracy (.3); entered no liability reconciliation into claims
database for exhibit generation (.4); sent to client for review (.1).

6/13/2013

0.7

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis’/Advanced $85.40
Reconciliation

Page3of 9

Updated books and records zero liability exhibit per information
provided by AP (.3); sent to AP/Bryan Cave for review (.1);
updated books and records wrong amount exhibit per information
provided by AP (.2); sent to AP/Bryan cave to review (.1).



Case 12-51502

Doc 48383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document

Pg I8 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit

Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
6/14/2013 6.5 Gargan, Kimberly Claims Analysis/Advanced $793.00 Reviewed data relating to books & records omnibus objection

Reconciliation

Page4 of 9

updates provided by AP (.6); updated reconciliation for zero
liability re same (.3); created new zero liability exhibit for Bryan
cave/AP review (.3); reviewed data relating to modified amount
updates for affected claimants provided by AP (.3); updated
reconciliation for modified amount claimants (.3); created updated
modified amount exhibit for Bryan cave/AP review (.2); updated
reconciliation for zero liability re same (.3); created new zero
liability exhibit for Bryan cave/AP review (.3); removed
reconciliation for books & records parties no longer affected by
upcoming omnibus objection (as settlement agreements were
signed/returned) (.4); reviewed new datafrom AP re: new upcoming
omnibus objection for amended/superseded claims (.4); updated
reconciliation in database for amended claimants re same (.3); listed
surviving claims (for exhibit) of amended/expunged claimants (.3);
created amended/superseded exhibit for Bryan cave/AP review (.2);
added parties who have numerous surviving claims (.2); reviewed
new data from AP re: new upcoming omnibus objection for
duplicative claims (.3); updated reconciliation in database for
amended claimants re same (.2); listed surviving claims (for exhibit)
of duplicative/expunged claimants (.2); created
amended/superseded exhibit for Bryan cave/AP review (.2); added
parties who have numerous surviving claimsto same (.2); reviewed
data provided by AP re: employee/no liability claims for potential
DPW claims objection (.3); followed-up with counsel re: objection
format (.2); updated bondholder reconciliation per discussions with
AP/Bryan cave (.3); generated updated exhibit re same for counsels
review (.2); removed certain claimants from omnibus objection per
settlements rec’d from AP (.3); generated updated exhibit for
counsel's review re: same (.3).



Case 12-51502

Doc 48383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document

Pg T3 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit

Date

Time
Elapsed

Name

Activity Billing
Amount

Description

6/17/2013

2.7

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $329.40
Reconciliation

Manually updated explanation column for parties added to the zero
liability exhibit per counsels instructions (.3); moved claimants
from modify amount exhibit to zero liability per APs request (.3);
followed-up with AP re same (.2); reviewed updated claimant data
provided by AP re: duplicative claims objection (.2); generated
updated duplicative omnibus objection exhibit for counsel (.2);
communications with Bryan Cave, AP, DPW re: certain claimants
listed as zero liability (.3); generated amended/superseded claims
objection exhibit (.2); generated updated modified
debtor/reclassification exhibit (.3); reviewed email from Bryan
Cave with parties to remove from the bondholder exhibit (.2);
removed bondholder reconciliation for non-bondholder claimants
re: same (.3); generated updated bondholder exhibit for counsel re:
same(.2).

6/18/2013

31

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $378.20
Reconciliation

Page5of 9

Discussions with AP/DPW re: updates to B& R no liability claims
(Employee-MPR) (.2); updated claimants reconciliation to reflect
the possible upcoming objections(.3); generated updated C-2
exhibit to reflect potential expungement of MPR claimants(.3);
manually updated exhibit with "explanation column" to state (by
docket number) why the claim will be expunged (.3); reviewed new
no liability data from AP(.3); followed-up with case team re same
(.1); discussions with Bryan Cave, AP, DPW re: persona injury
claimants listed as zero liability (.3); generated
amended/superseded claims objection exhibit (.3); forwarded to
BW for review (.1); call with D. Patel to discuss reduced objection
parties being moved to zero liability (.3); updated reconciliation on
claimants re same (.2); generated updated exhibit for duplicate
claim parties (.3); followed-up with Bryan Cave re same (.1).



Case 12-51502

Doc 48383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document

Pg 78 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit

Date

Time
Elapsed

Name

Activity Billing
Amount

Description

6/19/2013

6.9

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $841.80
Reconciliation

Entered expungement reconciliation for claimants affected by the
Order granting the 4th omnibus objection to claims (.4); entered
expungement reconciliation for claimants affected by the Order
granting the 3rd omnibus objection to claims (.4); entered
adjournment information for claimants adjourned per the 3rd
omnibus objection to July 23, 2013 (.3); reviewed updated data
from AP regarding books & records updates for claims (.3);
updated proposed reconciliation in the database for newly affected
creditors (.3); removed personal injury claimants from zero liability
objection (.4); call with D. Patel to discuss “reduced to 0” claim
category for zero liability claims (.3); updated explanation column
for each party added to the zero liability exhibit per case
procedures order (.4); generated updated modified debtor exhibit
(-3); generated updated modified amount exhibit (.3); generated
updated modified classification exhibit (.2); generated updated
modified debtor/amount exhibit (.3); generated updated modified
debtor/reclassification exhibit (.3); generated updated modified
debtor/classification/amount exhibit (.4); forwarded exhibitsto
counsel for review (.1); call with D. Patel to discuss movement of
certain claims from duplicative to zero liability exhibit (.2); updated
reconciliation for claimants re same (.2); generated updated
duplicative omnibus objection exhibit for counsel (.2); removed
certain claimants from amended/superseded claims objections
(parties who have signed a settlement) (.2); generated updated
exhibit re same (.2); generated updated beneficial bondholder
exhibit (.3); forwarded exhibitsto counsel for review (.1);
discussions with Bryan Cave and AP re: explanation detail for zero
liahility records (.2); updated exhibit with new language re:
conversations (.2); moved claimants from modify amount exhibit to
zero liability per APs request (.4); followed-up with AP re same (.2).

6/20/2013

14

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis’/Advanced $170.80
Reconciliation

Page 6 of 9

Reviewed updated zero liability explanations for exhibit provided
by Bryan Cave (.3); removed claimants from the objection per
direction from B. Walsh (.3); updated explanation information on
zero liability exhibit per update provided by B. Walsh (.2); altered
objection for certain claim from reduce to reclassify objection (.2);
generated updated reclassification exhibit (.2); generated updated
reduced objection exhibit (.2).



Case 12-51502

Doc 48383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document

Pg T9 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit

Date

Time
Elapsed

Name

Activity Billing
Amount

Description

6/21/2013

10

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $122.00
Reconciliation

Updated reconciliation details for Docket No. 4181 in the database
(5th omni objection) which included link to objection on public
claims register (.3); updated reconciliation details for Docket No.
4182 in the database (6th omni objection) which included link to
objection on public claims register (.1); updated reconciliation
details for Docket No. 4192 in the database (7th omni objection)
which included link to objection on public claims register (.2);
updated reconciliation details for Docket No. 4195 in the database
(8th omni objection) which included link to objection on public
claims register (.2); reconciliation details for Docket No. 4201 in the
database (9th omni objection) which included link to objection on
public claims register (.2).

6/27/2013

4.0

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $488.00
Reconciliation

Page 7 of 9

Reviewed spreadsheet provided by Alixpartners of settled
filed/scheduled claims to confirm the associated letter was provided
for each entity (.6); reviewed allowed claimsto determineif any
were previously expunged per omnibus objection (.3); removed
“allowed” claims from update as expunged by 2nd omnibus order
(-2); followed-up with AlixPartners re same (.1); coordinated with
internal systems/QA to update secured/administrative/unsecured
allowed amounts of claimants allowed per settlement letters (.7);
updated allowed debtors for any allowed claim with updated debtor
information (.3); associated settlement letter images to appropriate
allowed claim records for website claims register (.3); compared
disallowed filed/scheduled claims against exhibit for accuracy(.7);
updated register to disallow scheduled/filed claims pursuant to
settlement letters received (.6); associated settlement imagesto
disallowed claimsre: same (.5); reviewed data provided by AP for
customized objection to CSE Corporation (.3); updated proposed
amounts for exhibit generation re: same (.3); followed-up with
Bryan Cave/AP to discuss mailing procedures relating to individual
objections (.1).



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:52 Main Document

Pg &6 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
6/28/2013 28 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysigAdvanced $341.60 Reviewed batch 5 settlement agreement pdfs provided by AP to
Reconciliation determine if both disallowed/allowed claims exhibits were listed in
each agreement (.4); updated allowed amounts for claimants per
partial transfer agreement settlements (.8); updated disallowed
amounts for claimants per partial transfer agreement settlements
(.7); emailed AP to discuss missing exhibits from settlement
letters(.2); generated a split claim for claim 59 (A/B/C) pursuant to
settlement agreement returned to AP (.4); associated settlement
images to affected scheduled/filed claim database records (.3).
6/26/2013 0.8 Moodie, Alison Claims AnalysigAdvanced $61.60 Responded to AlixPartners re updating claim record (.1); updated
Reconciliation claim record to reflect settlement agreement (.2); reviewed claim
withdrawal for accuracy(.2); reviewed claim settlements for
accuracy (.3).
6/27/2013 21 Moodie, Alison Claims AnalysigAdvanced $161.70 Conferred w/ K. Gargan re executed settlementsin FTP site (.3);
Reconciliation updated claim register to reflect executed settlement agreements
(.9); created spilt claims to associate with primary claims(.9).
6/11/2013 12 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $146.40 Started draft of May monthly fee statement.
6/12/2013 11 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $134.20 Drafted Monthly Fee statement for May 2013.
6/13/2013 13 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $158.60 Continued to draft/edit monthly fee statement for May 2013.
6/14/2013 11 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $134.20 Compiled exhibits for Monthly fee statement for May 2013.
6/17/2013 29 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $353.80 Continued to draft/revise monthly fee statement including exhibits.
6/18/2013 18 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $219.60 Finalized monthly fee statement for May 2013.
6/19/2013 0.9 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $109.80 Made additional final edits/revisions to monthly fee statement for
May 2013.
6/20/2013 0.6 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $73.20 Final review/submission of Monthly fee applications for May 2013.
6/4/2013 11 Granger, Lauren Fee Application Preparation $192.50 Discussions with billing and fee app team re invoices and per
monthly fee statement.
6/6/2013 0.2 Granger, Lauren Fee Application Preparation $35.00 Data preparation for monthly fee statement.
6/10/2013 0.3 Granger, Lauren Fee Application Preparation $52.50 Cal culated amounts due for May fee statement.
6/11/2013 0.4 Granger, Lauren Fee Application Preparation $70.00 Reviewed initial draft of monthly fee statement.
6/12/2013 04 Granger, Lauren Fee Application Preparation $70.00 Communications with internal fee application team re May fee
statement revisions.
6/19/2013 0.2 Granger, Lauren Fee Application Preparation $35.00 Communications with fee application team re billing totals for
monthly fee statement.
6/20/2013 0.2 Granger, Lauren Fee Application Preparation $35.00 Discussions with fee application team re updates to billing team.
6/3/2013 0.1 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $12.20 Reviewed status of case fee chart for may fee activity.

Page 8 of 9



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:52 Main Document

Pg &7 of @6
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount

6/6/2013 0.8 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $97.60 Pulled timekeeping report for May fee statement (.3); researched
filed applications and entered orders through end of May for
updatesto fee statement (.5).

6/7/2013 0.3 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $36.60 Updated fee statement expenses.

6/10/2013 0.7 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $85.40 Additional fee statement expense backup review.

6/11/2013 1.0 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $122.00 Ran timekeeper verification tool on May entries for accuracy(.4);
updated status of June timeline for all team activity and plotted
critical path to monthly statement filing date (.6).

6/13/2013 0.5 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $61.00 Reviewed and allocated expenses for May monthly statement (.4);
Fee Application Team status review on monthly fee statement
meeting (.1).

6/14/2013 0.3 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $36.60 Fee Application Team status review on monthly fee statement
meeting (.2); updated timeline for status of timekeeping and
expense exhibits for monthly fee statement (.1).

6/17/2013 0.5 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $61.00 Pulled timekeeping report for monthly statement (.4); requested
modifications of header on exhibit (.1).

6/18/2013 0.6 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $73.20 Assembled documentsinto final PDF of monthly statement for
review by case team (.3); prepared timing chart updates and
participated in fee application team meeting re May fee
statement (.3).

6/19/2013 15 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $183.00 Edited exhibit for timekeeping detail for May fee statement.

6/26/2013 0.2 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $24.40 Led fee application team meeting discussion of status and monthly
fee statement.

6/28/2013 0.2 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $24.40 Meeting with fee application team to discuss status of June
monthly deliverable (May monthly fee statement).

6/19/2013 0.5 Nadick, Ryan Fee Application Preparation $87.50 Reviewed May monthly fee statement (.3); revised same (.2).

6/12/2013 0.2 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $40.00 Communications/document review regarding preparation of
monthly fee statement.

6/13/2013 0.2 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $40.00 Additional document review regarding preparation of monthly fee
Statement.

6/14/2013 0.2 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $40.00 Further review of monthly fee statement.

6/17/2013 0.3 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $60.00 Reviewed documents for monthly statement.

6/18/2013 0.4 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $80.00 Reviewed supporting documents for monthly fee statement.

6/19/2013 0.6 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $120.00 Reviewed supporting documents for monthly statement.

6/20/2013 0.3 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $60.00 Reviewed monthly statement for accuracy.

6/3/2013 0.3 Nadick, Ryan Schedules/SoFAS/Other Schedules $52.50 Coordinated filing of amended schedules with counsel.
Total Billing Amount: $10,040.70

Page9of 9



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:32 Main Document
Pg &3 of 28

Exhibit D
To June 2013 Monthly Fee Statement

Actual and Necessary Expenses



Case 12-51502 Doc 4383 Filed 09/09/13 Entered 09/09/13 18:27:52 Main Document
Pg &9 of @6

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.,
Expenses
(June 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013)

Date Description Timekeeper Amount
6/19/2013 |Overtime Meal - CJE Café K. Gargan $ 14p6
Total $ 1426




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 84 of 96

Exhibit H
to Third Interim Fee Application

Detailed Time Entries: July 2013



Case 12-51502

Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 85 of 96

Time Detail Exhibit

Name

Activity

Billing
Amount

Description

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims AnalysigAdvanced
Reconciliation

$207.40

Reviewed supplemental settlement agreement data provided by AP
in regardsto split transferred claims (.4); generated new database
records for split claims (.2); associated claim
text/messages/numbers/images to newly generated claim records
(.3); followed-up with systems team re: same (.2); updated allowed
amount for newly created claim records (.4); updated allowed
amounts for any scheduled records deemed disallowed per the
settlement letter (.2).

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims AnalysigAdvanced
Reconciliation

$134.20

Generated new database records for split claims from settlement
agreements (.2); associated claim text/messages/numbers/images
to newly generated claim records (.3); updated allowed
amount/Debtors for newly created claim records (.3); updated
allowed amounts to "0.00" for any scheduled records deemed
disallowed per the settlement letter (.2); followed-up with AP re:
completion of all settlement updates (.1).

Gargan, Kimberly

Claims AnalysigAdvanced
Reconciliation

$317.20

Reviewed data relating to single objection claims filed by a certain
creditor provided by AlixPartners (.4); updated proposed
reconciliation relating to adjusted proposed allowed amounts for

all filed/scheduled claims affected by the potential objection (.7);
followed up with Bryan Cave re: questions relating to data (.1);
reviewed grouped data relating to claimants affected by the
upcoming 10th-15th omnibus objections provided by AP (.5);
updated reconciliation for all affected claimants re: same (.2);
followed-up with case team re: generation of reconciliation exhibits
for each upcoming omnibus objection basis (.3); generated exhibit
for CSE Corporation claims single objection (.2); followed-up with
J. Clarey and B. Walsh re: format of exhibit for expunged/surviving
claims (.2).



Case 12-51502

Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 86 of 96
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
7/9/2013 31 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysigAdvanced $378.20 Updated data relating to CSE single creditor objection data per

Reconciliation

Page 2 of 6

updates provided by J. Clarey at AP (.3); generated updated
objection exhibit re same (.2); forwarded exhibit to counsel for
review/comments (.1); reviewed updates of scheduled data relating
to Certain single creditor objection per spreadsheet from AP (.1);
updated reconciliation of scheduled Certain claims re same (.1);
received/reviewed additional scheduled datafor CSE Corp
objection exhibit (.3); updated allowed amounts for CSE scheduled
records for the motion (.2); updated disallowed amounts for CSE
scheduled records for the motion (.2); generated updated exhibits
(.2); forwarded to counsel for review (.1); updated exhibit format for
CSE single creditor objection per instructions from B. Walsh (.3);
sent revised exhibit to Bryan Cave re same (.1); updated exhibit
format for single creditor objection per instructions from B. Walsh
(-3); sent revised exhibit to Bryan Cave re same (.1); reviewed
reconciliation re: amended and superseded claims for exhibit
generation (.2); generated amended exhibit for counsels review (.2);
forwarded amended exhibit to AP/Bryan cave (.1).



Case 12-51502

Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 87 of 96
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
7/10/2013 51 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysigAdvanced $622.20 Reviewed data for single claimant data provided by AP (.3);

Reconciliation

Page 3 of 6

performed initial reconciliation of proposed amounts for
modified/allowed claims re: same (.4); reached out to counsel re:
question relating to previously expunged/withdrawn claims
appearing on objection (.2); removed reconciliation/objection

status relating to previously withdrawn/expunged claims per APs
request (.2); generated exhibit re: certain objection (.2); manually
updated exhibit information relating to split claims (to be created
from objection order)/scheduled claims with no filed claim data (.4);
reviewed data for certain single claimant data provided by AP (.2);
performed initial reconciliation of proposed amounts for
modified/allowed filed or scheduled claimsre: same (.3); generated
exhibit re: certain objections (.2); manually updated exhibit
information relating to split claims (to be created from objection
order)/scheduled claims with no filed claim data (.4); discussions
with counsel re: split claims missing letters in sequence (.2);
reviewed data for certain single claimant data provided by AP (.2);
reached out to counsel/AP re: allowed scheduled claims with
different scheduled/allowed amounts (.1); performed initial
reconciliation of proposed amounts for modified/allowed filed or
scheduled claimsre: same (.4); generated exhibit re: certain
objection (.3); manually updated exhibit information relating to split
claims (to be created from objection order) or scheduled claims
with no filed claim data (.7); reviewed 10th-14th omnibus exhibits
generated by case team (.2); followed-up with
counsel/AP/Company re: copies of draft exhibits for
review/comments (.2).



Case 12-51502

Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 88 of 96
Time Detail Exhibit

Date

Time Name
Elapsed

Activity Billing
Amount

Description

7/11/2013

24 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $292.80
Reconciliation

Reviewed updates for the 10-14th omnibus objection data provided
by J. Clarey (.4); follow-up call with J. Clarey to discuss omnibus
movements/addition of exhibits (.2); followed-up with case team re:
same (.1); mapped out all changes for 10-14th omnibus motions for
recon training purposes (.6); worked with A. Moodie on removing
claim 1574 from 12th omnibus objection data pool (.1); moved
remaining 12th omnibus parties to 10th omnibus(.1); generated
exhibit re: same for counsel (.2); rearranged omnibus objection
numbering (13th to 12th, 14th to 13th) per AP instructions (.2);
provided counsel/AP with updated exhibits re same (.1); reviewed
requested changes re: Fairchild exhibit from counsel (.1); updated
exhibit with changes/forwarded to counsel for review (.3).

7/12/2013

11 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $134.20
Reconciliation

Reviewed updated affected claims data relating to the upcoming
10th-11th omnibus objections (.2); updated database reconciliation
for affected claimants re: same (.2); generated exhibit for 10th
omnibus motion with manual comment column added with
descriptions of no liability (.3); updated reconciliation for claimants
no longer affected by 11th omnibus objection (.1); generated
updated 11th omnibus exhibit for counsel (.2); forwarded updated
exhibits to counsel (.1).

7/15/2013

17 Gargan, Kimberly

Claims Analysis/Advanced $207.40
Reconciliation

Page 4 of 6

Reviewed udpates to the 10th omnibus objection data provided by
AlixParners (.2); updated reconciliation datare: same (.2);
generated updated manual exhibit (with comments) for counsel (.3);
forwarded exhibit to counsel re same (.1); generated updated
exhibits for 5 single claimant objections (non-omnibus) (.4); sent
exhibitsto L. Hughes for review/filing per conversation re: same
(.2); forwarded updated 10th-13th exhibitsto L. Hughes for review
per conversation re: same (.2); followed-up with case team re: same

(2.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 89 of 96
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount
7/17/2013 0.9 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysigAdvanced $109.80 Updated reconciliation for filed docketed objection for al claims
Reconciliation listed on exhibit for certain parties (.2); updated reconciliation for
filed docketed objection for al claimslisted on exhibit for certain
claims (.2); updated reconciliation for filed docketed objection for
all claimslisted on exhibit for certain claims (.1); updated
reconciliation for filed docketed objection for all claimslisted on
exhibit for certain creditors (.2); updated reconciliation for filed
docketed objection for al claims listed on exhibit for certain
creditors (.2).
7/18/2013 12 Gargan, Kimberly Claims AnalysigAdvanced $146.40 Reviewed updated request from AP re: removal of claimants from
Reconciliation 10th omnibus exhibit/objection (.1); removed reconciliation relating
to 10th omnibus from certain claims(.1); manually updated exhibit
to objection to reflect the same (.1); discussions with AP re:
removal of certain claim from upcoming omnibus objection (.1);
removed reconciliation for certain claim re: insufficient
documentation (.1); generated updated exhibit for omnibus
objection re same (.2); further discussions with AP re: claimsto
remove from the 10th omnibus objection (.1); updated
reconciliation to remove 10th omnibus objection from certain
claims (.2); manually updated objection exhibit for counsel re: same
(.2).
7/9/2013 12 Grover, Kevin Claims AnalysigAdvanced $146.40 Processed recon for 14th Omnibus Objection claims.
Reconciliation
7/16/2013 0.3 Grover, Kevin Claims AnalysigAdvanced $36.60 Prepared objection exhibit.
Reconciliation
7/30/2013 0.1 Grover, Kevin Claims AnalysigAdvanced $12.20 Reviewed claimsto be filed on EDMO docket and discussed with
Reconciliation team re same.
7/31/2013 16 Grover, Kevin Claims AnalysiAdvanced $195.20 Prepared file and instructions for generation of claims upload files
Reconciliation for EDMO.
7/15/2013 14 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $170.80 Begin draft of June Monthly Fee Statement.
7/16/2013 17 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $207.40 Revised June Monthly Fee Statement.
7/17/2013 11 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $134.20 Drafted exhibits for June Monthly Fee Statement.
7/18/2013 21 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $256.20 Finalized June Monthly Fee Statement for filing.
7/19/2013 13 Golenberg, Jesse Fee Application Preparation $158.60 Compiled and submitted monthly fee statement including exhibits
for filing.
7/8/2013 04 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $48.80 Pulled and analyzed timekeeping report for June 2013 Monthly Fee

Page5 of 6

Statement.



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 90 of 96
Time Detail Exhibit
Date Time Name Activity Billing Description
Elapsed Amount

7/11/2013 0.7 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $85.40 Requested, received and started review of expense backup from
billing department for July statement (.3); prepared for and
participated in fee application team meeting to update status of
monthly fee statement (.4).

7/15/2013 0.3 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $36.60 Continued preparation of June expense exhibit.

7/16/2013 11 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $134.20 Analyzed expense details to allocate final expenses for June
monthly fee statement (.8); created expense exhibit re same (.3).

7/17/2013 0.8 Grover, Kevin Fee Application Preparation $97.60 Reviewed final draft of monthly fee statement for accuracy (.2);
updated report to billing re expense allocation and timekeeping
adjustments for monthly fee statement (.6).

7/18/2013 0.4 Nadick, Ryan Fee Application Preparation $70.00 Reviewed June Fee statement (.3); revised same (.1).

7/19/2013 0.3 Nadick, Ryan Fee Application Preparation $52.50 Reviewed monthly fee statement for Interim compensation order
compliance.

7/16/2013 0.6 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $120.00 Review supporting materials re monthly statement.

7/17/2013 0.3 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $60.00 Communications re preparation of monthly statement.

7/19/2013 04 Vrato, Elizabeth Fee Application Preparation $80.00 Review to finalize monthly statement.

Total Billing Amount: $4,652.50

Page 6 of 6



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 91 of 96

Exhibit |
to Third Interim Fee Application

Summary by Timekeeper



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 92 of 96

SUMMARY OF BILLING BY TIMEKEEPER

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(February 01, 2013 - July 31, 2013)

Name of Professional Person Position with the applicant Hourly Total Hours Total
Billing Billed Compensation
Rate
Leathem, Patrick M. Asst Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.2 $40.00
Vrato, Elizabeth Ass't Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 5.7 $1,140.00
Kinealy, Paul Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 13 $260.00
Johnson, Craig Sr. Director, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.6 $120.00
Ferrante, Angela Vice President, Bankruptcy $200.00 0.7 $140.00
Galbraith, Paula Bankruptcy Consultant 111 $175.00 2.7 $472.50
Ashley, Jeanette Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 10.7 $1,872.50
Granger, Lauren Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 31 $542.50
Jankowski, Susan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 114 $1,995.00
Nadick, Ryan Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 31 $542.50
Uhrig, MarciaA. Sr. Project Manager, Bankruptcy $175.00 0.5 $87.50
Varghes, Reena Systems Consultant $140.00 10.0 $1,400.00
Heller, Jeffrey Bankruptcy Consultant 11 $122.00 40 $488.00
Golenberg, Jesse Bankruptcy Consultant 11 $122.00 28.8 $3,513.60
Gargan, Kimberly Project Manager $122.00 166.6 $20,325.20
Grover, Kevin Project Manager, Bankruptcy $122.00 19.0 $2,318.00
Gfrerer, Denise Data Control Supervisor $110.00 20 $220.00
Keenan, Amy DataAnalyst I $77.00 4.0 $308.00
Lamour, Thierry Project Supervisor $77.00 4.7 $361.90
Moodie, Alison Project Supervisor $77.00 29 $223.30
TOTAL 282.0 $36,370.50

Blended Rate: $128.97



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 93 of 96

Exhibit J
to Third Interim Fee Application

Summary by Billing Category



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 94 of 96

SUMMARY OF FEESBY BILLING CATEGORY

Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.
(February 1, 2013 - July 31, 2013)

BLENDED TOTAL HOURS TOTAL EEES
RATE BILLED

Claims Analysis’/Advanced $121.76 174.0 $21,186.40
Reconciliation
Fee Application Preparation $142.53 74.4 $10,604.20
Schedul es/SoFA S/Other $137.97 31.6 $4,359.90
Schedules
Solicitation $110.00 2.0 $220.00
Total $128.97 282.0 $36,370.50




Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document
Pg 95 of 96

Exhibit K
to Third Interim Fee Application

Expenses



Case 12-51502 Doc 4587 Filed 09/05/13 Entered 09/05/13 14:17:11 Main Document

Pg 96 of 96
Patriot Coal Corporation, et al.,
Expenses
(February 1, 2013 - Jly 31,
2013)
Date Description Timekeeper Amount
6/19/2013 |Overtime Meal - CJE Café K. Gargan $ 14p6
Total $ 14.26




	PCX Fee Statement April 2013 v2 PAGE 1
	PCX - April Exhibits and Index A - C
	PCX -   Exhibit Index
	PCX - Ex A - 0 Cover
	PCX - Ex A - Summary of Fees by Billing Category
	PCX - Ex B - 0 Cover
	PCX - Ex B - Summary of Fees by Timekeeper
	PCX - Ex C - 0 Cover
	PCX - Ex C - Time Detail


